2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %

Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN8: Percentage of studentswho rarely or never wore a bicycle helmet (among students who had 62.1 731 89.3 84.1 Yes
ridden a bicycle during the 12 months before the survey) (56.2-67.7) (67.4-78.2) (83.9-93.0) (71.7-91.6)
QNO9: Percentage of studentswho rarely or never wore a seat belt (when riding in a car driven by 4.3 25 6.4 11.0 Yes
someone €lse) (2.9-6.9) (1542 (4.4-9.2) (5.8-19.8)
QN10: Percentage of studentswho rode with a driver who had been drinking alcohol (in a car or other 17.3 194 244 324 Yes
vehicle one or more times during the 30 days before the survey) (14.3-20.9) (15.6-23.9) (20.3-29.0) (23.1-43.9)
QN11: Percentage of studentswho drove when drinking alcohol (one or more times during the 30 days 6.0 6.5 6.9 24.4 Yes
before the survey, among students who had driven acar or other vehicle during the 30 days before the 3 8.9 5) 4 3.9 6) 3 413 7 (13.0- 41 1)
urvey) .8-9. .3-9. . . . .
QN12: Percentage of studentswho texted or e-mailed while driving a car or other vehicle (on at least 1 378 343 229 39.2 NoO
day during the 30 days before the survey, among students who had driven a car or other vehicle during y ./ . e
the 30 days before the survey) (30.4-45.8) (27.3-42.1) (14.5-34.3) (23.9-56.9)
QN13: Percentage of studentswho carried a weapon (such as agun, knife, or club on at least 1 day 7.6 9.9 131 270 Yes
during the 30 days before the survey) (5.6-10.1) (7.3-13.3) (9.6-17.6) (18.7-37.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'SF's Asg‘g;f%”;*
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN14: Percentage of studentswho carried agun (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the 23 12 30 151 Yes
survey) (1.3-4.0) (0.6-2.6) (1.8-4.8) (8.5-25.2)
QN15: Percentage of studentswho carried aweapon on school property (such as a gun, knife, or club 20 2.7 26 19.7 Yes
on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (1.2-3.2) (1.4-4.9) (1.4-4.6) (12.2-30.2)
QN16: Percentage of studentswho did not go to school because they felt unsafe at school or on their 28 31 6.9 16.3 Yes
way to or from school (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (1.8-4.5) (2.0-4.9) (4.8-9.9) (10.6-24.2)
QN17: Percentage of students who were threatened or injured with a weapon on school property (such 32 3.6 5.0 20.8 Yes
asagun, knife, or club one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (2.1-4.8) (2.4-5.5) (35-7.2) (13.3-31.0)
QN18: Percentage of students who were in aphysical fight (one or more times during the 12 months 131 225 240 46.1 Yes
before the survey) (10.8-15.7) (18.0-27.6) (19.2-29.6) (34.3-58.3)
QN19: Percentage of students who were injured in a physical fight (one or more times during the 12 0.9 19 26 13.2 Yes
months before the survey; injuries had to be treated by a doctor or nurse) (0.4-1.9) (0.9-3.7) (1.5-4.6) (6.5-24.9)
QN20: Percentage of students who were in a physical fight on school property (one or more times 4.6 6.4 6.5 29.7 Yes
during the 12 months before the survey) (34-6.2) (4.1-9.7) (4.7-9.1) (20.4-40.9)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN21: Percentage of students who were ever physically forced to have sexual intercourse (when they 6.4 6.0 9.8 11.7 Yes
did not want to) (4.6-8.7) (4.4-8.3) (6.6-14.3) (5.7-22.5)
QN22: Percentage of studentswho experienced physical dating violence (one or more times during the
12 months before the survey, including being hit, sammed into something, or injured with an object or 7.3 6.6 7.8 14.6 No
weapon on purpose by someone they were dating or going out with among students who dated or went (5.2-10.1) (4.4-9.7) (4.4-13.7) (5.8-32.5)
out with someone during the 12 months before the survey)
QN23: Percentage of students who experienced sexual dating violence (one or more times during the
12 months before the survey, including kissing, touching, or being physically forced to have sexua 11.2 8.4 13.8 13.6 No
intercourse when they did not want to by someone they were dating or going out with among students (8.2-15.2) (54-12.7) (8.8-20.9) (6.0-28.0)
who dated or went out with someone during the 12 months before the survey)
QN24: Percentage of students who were bullied on school property (during the 12 months before the 175 15.8 14.8 205 No
survey) (13.9-21.7) (13.5-18.4) (11.5-18.9) (14.4-28.3)
QN25: Percentage of students who were electronically bullied (including being bullied through e-mail, 14.9 134 13.3 17.7 No
chat rooms, instant messaging, websites, or texting during the 12 months before the survey) (11.9-18.6) (10.6-16.9) (10.0-17.9) (10.6-27.9)
QN26: Percentage of studentswho felt sad or hopeless (almost every day for 2 or more weeksin arow 228 30.2 39.5 434 Yes
so that they stopped doing some usual activities during the 12 months before the survey) (19.5-26.5) (26.2-34.6) (34.5-44.8) (32.9-54.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Unintentional Injuries/Violence
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN27: Percentage of studentswho seriously considered attempting suicide (during the 12 months 15.7 13.7 20.6 28.0 Yes
before the survey) (13.6-18.1) (10.9-17.2) (16.5-25.3) (18.4-40.3)
QN29: Percentage of studentswho attempted suicide (one or more times during the 12 months before 7.6 6.2 12.2 26.9 Yes
the survey) (5.9-9.6) (4.3-8.9) (8.3-17.5) (17.5-38.9)
QN30: Percentage of students who attempted suicide that resulted in an injury, poisoning, or overdose 04 15 35 145 Yes
that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse (during the 12 months before the survey) (0.2-0.9) (0.8-3.2) (1.9-6.1) (8.1-24.9)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Tobacco Use
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN31: Percentage of studentswho ever tried cigarette smoking (even one or two puffs) (14 gﬁ 5) 25 ?)931 1) (29 333% 9) (40 2162 4 Yes
QN32: Percentage of students who smoked awhole cigarette before age 13 years (for the first time) (3.14}52_7) (2.94-}? 4) @ 6696 4) (16.?)%%3. 1) Yes
QN33: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes (on at least 1 day during the 30 days 45 7.1 10.2 17.9 Yes
before the survey) (3.1-6.4) (5.6-9.1) (7.0-14.6) (12.0-26.0)
QNFRCIG: Percentage of students who currently frequently smoked cigarettes (on 20 or more days 11 1.0 11 75 Yes
during the 30 days before the survey) (0.5-2.2) (0.5-2.2) (0.4-2.9) (2.7-19.2)
QNDAYCIG: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes daily (on all 30 days during the 0.8 0.9 0.5 29 No
30 days before the survey) (0.4-1.9) (0.4-2.1) (0.2-1.7) (0.9-9.1)
QN34: Percentage of students who smoked more than 10 cigarettes per day (during the 30 days before 11.7 0.0 35 -
the survey among students who currently smoked cigarettes on the days they smoked) (3.4-33.9) (0.8-13.9)
QN36: Percentage of studentswho tried to quit smoking cigarettes (among students who currently 40.1 35.7 334 -
smoked cigarettes during the 12 months before the survey) (26.8-55.0) (22.0-52.3) (20.7-49.0)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Total
Tobacco Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type

of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN39: Percentage of students who ever used electronic vapor products (e-cigarettes, e-cigars, e-pipes, 33.0 495 61.3 62.9 Yes
vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens such as blu, NJOY, or Starbuzz) (28.8-37.6) (44.6-54.5) (55.8-66.5) (53.1-71.8)
QNA40: Percentage of studentswho currently used electronic vapor products (e-cigarettes, e-cigars, 15.7 23.7 28.9 36.1 Yes
e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens such as blu, NJOY, or Starbuzz on at 12 0.18 9) (19 828 2) 3 734 8) (7.8 45 4

least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNA41: Percentage of students who ever drank alcohol (at least one drink of alcohol on at least 1 day 53.2 59.7 61.3 67.3 Yes
during their life) (47.0-59.2) (54.8-64.4) (56.0-66.3) (55.9-77.0)
QN42: Percentage of students who drank alcohol before age 13 years (for the first time other than a 11.7 14.8 16.7 36.3 Yes
few sips) (9.4-14.49) (11.6-18.6) (13.7-20.2) (26.8-47.1)
QN43: Percentage of students who currently drank alcohol (at least one drink of acohol on at least 1 221 25.6 28.8 419 Yes
day during the 30 days before the survey) (18.7-25.9) (21.2-30.6) (24.1-34.0) (29.5-55.4)
QN44: Percentage of studentswho drank five or more drinks of alcohol in arow (within a couple of 105 12.2 16.0 26.9 Yes
hours on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (8.4-13.2) (9.6-15.4) (12.1-20.7) (18.0-38.3)
QNA45: Percentage of studentswho reported that the largest number of drinks they had in arow was 10 16 24 35 11.2 Yes
or more (within a couple of hours during the 30 days before the survey) (0.8-3.1) (1.5-3.9) (2.1-6.0) (5.4-21.7)

) . . . - 26.8 39.3 46.3 60.2 Yes
QNA47: Percentage of studentswho ever used marijuana (one or more times during their life) (22.4-31.7) (35.2-43.6) (41.1-51.5) (49.0-70.5)

) . . N 4.5 6.1 10.7 29.9 Yes
QNA48: Percentage of studentswho tried marijuana before age 13 years (for the first time) (336.1) (4582 (8.1-14.0) (21.1-40.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNA49: Percentage of studentswho currently used marijuana (one or more times during the 30 days 12.9 19.7 230 41.2 Yes
before the survey) (10.6-15.8) (16.5-23.3) (19.4-27.0) (29.2-54.4)
QN50: Percentage of students who ever used cocaine (any form of cocaine, such as powder, crack, or 44 39 6.1 20.0 Yes
freebase, one or more times during their life) (3.1-6.2) (2.5-6.0) (4.2-8.6) (13.0-29.4)
QN51: Percentage of students who ever used inhalants (sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol 55 6.6 49 215 Yes
spray cans, or inhaled any paints or sprays to get high, one or more times during their life) (3.9-7.7) (4.9-8.9) (2.8-8.5) (13.1-33.3)
QN52: Percentage of students who ever used heroin (also called "smack," "junk," or "Chinawhite," 1.8 11 2.7 16.3 Yes
one or more times during their life) (1.0-3.0) (0.6-2.1) (1.3-5.8) (11.0-23.3)
QN53: Percentage of students who ever used methamphetamines (also called "speed,” "crystal,” 23 20 5.2 19.0 Yes
"crank," or "ice," one or more times during their life) (1.5-34) (1.1-3.6) (3.2-8.3) (13.0-26.8)
QN54: Percentage of students who ever used ecstasy (also called "MDMA," one or more times during 55 5.7 89 194 Yes
their life) (4.0-7.5) (4.0-8.0) (6.6-12.0) (12.4-29.0)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN55: Percentage of students who ever used synthetic marijuana (also called "K2", "Spice", "fake 45 7.4 134 238 Yes
weed", "King Kong", "Y ucatan Fire", "Skunk", or *"Moon Rocks", one or more times during their life) (3.1-6.4) (5.4-10.1) (9.9-17.8) (15.6-34.4)
QN56: Percentage of students who ever took steroids without a doctor's prescription (pills or shots, 19 18 29 154 Yes
one or more times during their life) (1.1-3.0) (1.0-3.2) (1.6-5.2) (9.4-24.3)
QN57: Percentage of students who ever took prescription drugs without a doctor's prescription (such 1.4 13.7 14.9 277 Yes
Iai? e?xyContl n, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax, one or more times during their (9.2-14.0) (10.7-17.4) (11.6-19.0) (19.7-37.4)
QN58: Percentage of students who ever injected any illegal drug (used a needle to inject any illegal 1.0 13 23 145 Yes
drug into their body one or more times during their life) (0.7-1.6) (0.6-2.8) (1.0-5.2) (8.3-24.1)
QN59: Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given anillegal drug on school property 247 27.6 30.8 41 Yes
(during the 12 months before the survey) (21.8-27.8) (24.6-30.8) (26.7-35.3) (33.8-55.0)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

. : 245 345 41.2 46.5 Yes
QNG60: Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse (20.1-29.4) (28.9-40.7) (34.9-47.8) (32.8-60.8)

. : A 24 23 3.6 155 Yes
QN61: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse before age 13 years (for the first time) (1.2-4.6) (1339) (2.16.2) (7.8-28.4)

) . . . - 4.3 6.3 9.2 20.1 Yes
QN62: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more persons (during their life) (31-6.1) (4.1-95) (6.9-12.2) (11.5-32.8)
QN63: Percentage of students who were currently sexually active (sexua intercourse with at least one 17.2 250 26.3 374 Yes
person during the 3 months before the survey) (13.6-21.7) (20.4-30.4) (20.6-33.0) (25.1-51.6)
QN64: Percentage of students who drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexua intercourse (among 204 15.3 20.0 35.2 No
students who were currently sexually active) (13.5-29.6) (11.1-20.6) (12.8-29.7) (16.5-59.9)
QN65: Percentage of students who used a condom (during last sexual intercourse among students who 60.6 60.1 55.9 525 No
were currently sexually active) (52.1-68.6) (53.0-66.9) (47.1-64.4) (31.1-73.0)
QN66: Percentage of students who used birth control pills (before last sexual intercourse to prevent 14.7 23.6 15.0 8.7 Yes
pregnancy among students who were currently sexually active) (9.9-21.2) (17.4-31.1) (8.7-24.6) (2.5-26.7)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Benavior 95% CI' 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QNIUDIMP: Percentage of students who used an IUD (e.g., Mirena or ParaGard) or implant (e.g., 29 24 0.0 0.0 Yes
Implanon or Nexplanon) (before last sexual intercourse to prevent pregnancy among students who were @ 0-8 5) © 8.6 6) ) )
currently sexually active) o R
QNSHPARG: Percentage of students who used a shot (e.g., Depo-Provera), patch (e.g., OrthoEvra), or 5.0 33 79 29 No
birth control ring (e.g., NuvaRing) (during last sexual intercourse among students who were currently " - ¥ o
sexually active) (2.0-11.6) (1.4-7.5) (4.3-14.3) (0.3-14.1)
QNOTHHPL: Percentage of students who used birth control pills; an IUD or implant; or a shot, patch, 26 29.2 229 11.0 No
or birth control ring (before last sexual intercourse to prevent pregnancy among students who were - " r -
currently sexually active) (16.3-30.4) (21.9-37.7) (15.5-32.5) (3.9-27.9)
QNDUALBC: Percentage of students who used both a condom during and birth control pills; an lUD 46 6.0 72 0.0 Yes
or implant; or ashot, patch, or birth control ring before last sexual intercourse (to prevent STD and @ 3.9 2) 3 0-11 6) 3 315 7) )
pregnancy among students who were currently sexually active) Y ) . . .
QNBCNONE: Percentage of students who did not use any method to prevent pregnancy (during last 11.0 9.4 16.1 235 No
sexual intercourse among students who were currently sexually active) (6.7-17.5) (5.1-16.6) (10.1-24.7) (11.6-41.8)

. : 441 535 575 67.3 Yes
QNG67: Percentage of students who had sexual contact with females, males, or females and males (38.6-49.9) (48.8-58.1) (52.8-62.1) (54.5-78.0)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Sexual Behaviors

Health Risk Behavior

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

QN68: Percentage of students who described themselves as gay or lesbian or bisexual

: : - Significant
B's C's D'sF's Association*
% % %

95% CI 95% ClI 95% CI
6.8 8.5 15.7 Yes
(4.8-9.4) (5.7-12.6) (8.4-27.6)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

T Confidence interval.
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2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNOBESE: Percentage of students who were obese (>= 95th percentile for body mass index, based on 7.8 10.0 18.8 20.9 Yes
sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth chart® (6.3-9.6) (7.8-12.8) (15.1-23.1) (14.2-29.6)
QNOWT: Percentage of students who were overweight (>= 85th percentile but <95th percentile for 14.2 15.7 20.5 27.7 No
body mass index, based on sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth chart® (11.9-16.9) (12.8-19.1) (15.7-26.3) (18.6-39.2)
QNG69: Percentage of students who described themselves as dlightly or very overweight 26 303?3 6) (28 g%g 7) (30 354‘? 3) 32 g35‘g 0) No

. . 455 487 49.8 49.7 No
QN70: Percentage of students who were trying to lose weight (42.0-49.0) (43.6-53.8) (44.5-55.2) (39.3-60.1)
QN71: Percentage of studentswho did not drink fruit juice (100% fruit juices one or more times 271 222 259 242 No
during the 7 days before the survey) (24.2-30.2) (18.5-26.4) (21.5-30.8) (17.6-32.2)
QN72: Percentage of studentswho did not eat fruit (one or more times during the 7 days before the 6.4 7.3 10.2 19.0 No
survey) (45-8.8) (5.3-10.0) (7.9-13.1) (11.8-29.1)
QNFRO: Percentage of students who did not eat fruit or drink 100% fruit juices (during the 7 days 33 3.0 39 111 Yes
before the survey) (2.2-5.0) (1.9-4.6) (2.4-6.3) (6.3-18.8)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
§ Based on reference data from the 2000 CDC Growth Charts.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNFR1: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices one or more times per day 69.1 64.0 60.1 60.9 Yes
(during the 7 days before the survey) (64.3-73.6) (59.6-68.1) (54.5-65.5) (49.9-70.8)
QNFR2: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per day 36.6 30.6 332 255 Yes
(during the 7 days before the survey) (31.5-42.0) (26.1-35.5) (27.4-39.6) (16.2-37.7)
QNFR3: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices three or more times per day 210 19.7 204 18.0 No
(during the 7 days before the survey) (16.4-26.6) (16.1-23.8) (15.8-25.8) (10.7-28.6)

. . : 29.9 329 39.3 55.8 Yes
QN73: Percentage of studentswho did not eat salad (during the 7 days before the survey) (26.7-33.4) (28.4-37.7) (34.1-44.7) (44.8-66.2)

. . : 38.6 405 436 50.2 Yes
QN74: Percentage of studentswho did not eat potatoes (during the 7 days before the survey) (34.8-42.6) (35.9-45.3) (38.9-48.3) (40.0-60.4)

. ; ; 384 46.2 52.5 53.7 Yes
QN75: Percentage of students who did not eat carrots (during the 7 days before the survey) (35.0-41.9) (41.7-50.7) (46.7-58.3) (44.7-62.4)

. . : 132 17.0 234 32.7 Yes
QN76: Percentage of studentswho did not eat other vegetables (during the 7 days before the survey) (10.8-16.2) (13.1-21.7) (19.3-28.2) (24.0-42.8)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'SF's Asg‘g;f%”;*
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNVEGO: Percentage of students who did not eat vegetables (green salad, potatoes [excluding French 39 47 7.1 174 Yes
fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before the survey) (2.8-5.2) (3.1-6.9) (4.9-10.0) (10.8-26.7)
QNVEGL: Percentage of students who ate vegetables one or more times per day (green salad, potatoes 67.8 59.0 54.9 40.4 Yes
[excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chipg], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days - i g -
before the survey) (63.8-71.5) (54.4-63.4) (49.8-60.0) (31.0-50.5)
QNVEG2: Percentage of students who ate vegetables two or more times per day (green salad, potatoes 30.3 26.7 227 151 NoO
[excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chipg], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days v v 5 5,
before the survey) (26.5-34.3) (22.8-30.9) (17.9-28.2) (8.8-24.7)
QNVEGS: Percentage of students who ate vegetables three or more times per day (green salad, 13.0 134 123 8.7 NoO
potatoes [excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the " W q- o
7 days before the survey) (10.1-16.5) (10.3-17.3) (8.4-17.7) (4.1-17.9)

: Percentage of students who did not drink a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop (not includin . . . . es
QN77: Percentage of stud ho did not drink bottl gl f soda or pop (not including 429 329 25.8 215 Y
diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (39.4-46.4) (29.6-36.3) (21.1-31.2) (13.1-33.1)

QNSODA1: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop one or more times 5.2 10.9 12.3 231 Yes
per day (not including diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey 8-7. .8-13. .3-16. .8-34.
d including di da or di during the 7 days before th 3.8-7.0 8.8-13.4 9.3-16.1 14.8-34.1

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNSODA2: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop two or more times 29 5.8 8.0 20.8 Yes
per day (not including diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (1.9-4.4) (4.5-7.4) (5.6-11.4) (13.0-31.6)
QNSODAS: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop three or more 11 39 49 16.7 Yes
times per day (not including diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (0.5-2.3) (2.8-5.4) (3.1-7.6) (9.5-27.6)
. : . : 20.9 23.1 21.0 28.3 Yes
QN78: Percentage of studentswho did not drink milk (during the 7 days before the survey) (17.6-24.6) (18.8-28.0) (17.0-25.5) (18.4-40.9)
QNMILK1: Percentage of students who drank one or more glasses per day of milk (during the 7 days 32.7 29.2 29.9 275 No
before the survey) (28.5-37.2) (26.1-32.5) (25.1-35.1) (19.5-37.3)
QNMILK?2: Percentage of students who drank two or more glasses per day of milk (during the 7 days 16.9 17.6 18.8 195 No
before the survey) (13.2-21.3) (14.9-20.6) (15.1-23.3) (13.2-27.8)
QNMILKS3: Percentage of students who drank three or more glasses per day of milk (during the 7 days 7.3 7.1 8.3 10.9 No
before the survey) (5.6-9.5) (5.0-10.1) (6.0-11.5) (6.1-18.9)
84 124 19.6 25.0 Yes

QN79: Percentage of students who did not eat breakfast (during the 7 days before the survey) (6.8-10.4) (9.6-16.0) (16.1-23.7) (16.3-36.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNBK7DAY: Percentage of studentswho ate breakfast on all 7 days (during the 7 days before the 48.0 333 26.6 16.4 Yes
survey) (43.1-52.9) (29.5-37.4) (22.8-30.8) (10.6-24.4)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Physical Activity

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. , . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %

Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNB8O: Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on 5 or more 578 49.1 438 30.4 Yes
days (doing any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard " - _' .
some of the time during the 7 days before the survey) (52.2:63.2) (44.8-53.6) (37.9-49.9) (23.0-38.9)
QNPAODAY:: Percentage of students who did not participate in at least 60 minutes of physical activity 10.6 136 12.0 33.0 Yes
on at least 1 day (doing any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them @ 413 4) (10 016 9) @® 716 2) (23.4- A4 3)
breathe hard some of the time during the 7 days before the survey) : | ) ) : : ) )
QNPA7DAY: Percentage of studentswho were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on all 7 30.7 26.4 219 136 Yes
days (doing any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard 25 7.36 1) 22 3.30 9) a7 1.7 7 @® 720 6)
some of the time (during the 7 days before the survey) ) ) ; ) ) ) ) :
QNB81: Percentage of students who watched television 3 or more hours per day (on an average school 15.7 20.6 229 35.3 Yes
day) (13.3-18.4) (17.7-23.8) (18.3-28.2) (26.4-45.3)
QN82: Percentage of students who played video or computer games or used a computer 3 or more 383 49.6 49.3 58.9 Yes
hours per day (for something that was not school work on an average school day) (34.0-42.8) (45.1-54.1) (43.7-54.8) (49.1-68.1)
QN83: Percentage of students who attended physical education classes on 1 or more days (in an 58.9 58.5 58.7 62.1 No
average week when they were in school) (48.0-68.9) (49.8-66.8) (50.3-66.6) (50.4-72.6)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Physical Activity

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNDLYPE: Percentage of students who attended physical education classeson all 5 days (in an 43.6 40.8 44.6 34.3 No
average week when they were in school) (34.9-52.8) (34.6-47.4) (36.4-53.1) (25.8-44.0)
QN84: Percentage of studentswho played on at |east one sports team (run by their school or 61.1 52.7 524 40.0 Yes
community groups during the 12 months before the survey) (56.5-65.4) (48.5-56.8) (46.5-58.3) (30.6-50.4)
QN88: Percentage of students who had 8 or more hours of sleep (on an average school night) 30.1 217 26.1 205 Yes

(25.0-35.9) (235-32.3) (21.8-30.9) (13.7-29.6)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Other
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNS85: Percentage of students who were ever tested for HIV (not including tests done when donating 89 12.8 155 14.1 No
blood) (6.8-11.4) (10.7-15.2) (12.4-19.1) (7.6-24.6)
QNB86: Percentage of students who saw a dentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental 784 69.9 64.4 415 Yes
work during the 12 months before the survey) (74.7-81.6) (65.5-73.9) (58.7-69.7) (31.2-52.7)
QNB87: Percentage of students who had ever been told by a doctor or nurse that they had asthma 168 205 212 226 No

(14.3-19.6) (17.2-24.2) (17.3-25.6) (14.2-33.9)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN90: Percentage of students who responded that the person they were going out with had ever 8.0 55 9.1 18.1 Yes
threatened them, limited their activities against their will, or made them feel unsafe in any other way (6.0-10.6) (3.9-7.6) (6.2-13.2) (11.4-27.6)
QNO91: Percentage of students who have been harassed because someone thought they were gay, 11.3 10.8 10.0 27.6 Yes
lesbian, or bisexual (one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (9.1-14.0) (8.8-13.2) (7.7-13.0) (19.3-37.9)
QN92: Percentage of studentswho disagree or strongly disagree that their school has clear 19.6 21.3 189 28.7 No
consequences for students who bully or harass other students (16.5-23.1) (18.6-24.3) (15.4-23.0) (19.4-40.2)
QN93: Percentage of students who had texted, e-mailed, or posted electronically arevealing or sexual 13.0 15.8 10.4 24.7 Yes
photo of themselves (during the 30 days before the survey) (11.1-15.3) (12.8-19.4) (8.0-13.3) (15.6-36.9)
QN94: Percentage of studentswho reported arevealing or sexual photo of them had been texted, 22 21 34 9.3 No
e-mailed, or posted electronically without their permission (during the 30 days before the survey) (1.6-3.1) (1.3-3.3) (2.0-5.7) (3.7-21.8)
QN95: Percentage of students who did something to purposely hurt themselves without wanting to die 17.7 16.4 236 26.1 Yes
gsj.;\(;zya)s cutting or burning themselves on purpose one or more times during the 12 months before the (1 4.8—21.0) (13_3_2'0_0) (18.6-29. 4 (14.9- 41_7)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Site-Added

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN96: Percentage of students who responded that a drug sniffing dog on their campus would make 125 39.1 429 371 No
them feel quite abit or somewhat safer (38.4-46.6) (34.9-43.9) (38.3-47.6) (28.4-46.8)
QN97: Percentage of studentswho reported their partners were three or more years older than 11.6 11.9 17.3 20.1 Yes
themselves the first time they had sexual intercourse (among students who have had sexual intercourse) (8.2-16.4) (8.9-15.6) (11.3-25.7) (9.6-37.4)
QN98: Percentage of students who have been pregnant or gotten someone pregnant (one or more 18 16 44 116 Yes
times) 1.2-2.7) (0.8-2.9) (2.9-6.7) (6.4-19.9)
. - . 30.8 39.2 39.2 47.4 Yes
QN99: Percentage of students who have ever participated in oral sex (26.5-35.5) (34.4-44.2) (33.4-45.3) (35.2-60.0)
. 17 2.0 34 53 Yes
QN100: Percentage of students who are transgender (0.93.2) (1.1-35) (2.1-5.4) (2.0-13.1)
QN101: Percentage of students who think other people at school would describe them as equally 9.2 13.6 114 15.8 Yes
feminine and masculine (7.1-11.8) (11.0-16.9) (8.2-15.6) (8.6-27.3)
) : P 90.4 87.6 82.0 69.7 Yes
QN102: Percentage of students who have been taught about AIDS or HIV infection in school (88.5-92.0) (84.4-90.2) (77.6-85.8) (60.3-77.7)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Total
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN103: Percentage of students who have been told by a doctor or nurse that they had a sexually 33 2.7 5.0 6.6 No
transmitted disease (STD) (2.3-4.7) (1.6-4.3) (3.0-8.3) (2.9-14.0)
QN104: Percentage of students who reported their doctor or nurse discussed ways to prevent 371 39.0 463 375 NoO
pregnancy, AIDS, or other sexually transmitted diseases (STDs) (during their last check-up, among (32.6- 41 8) (34.5- 43 7) (41 0-51 7 (26 3.50 1)

students who have had a check-up)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN8: Percentage of studentswho rarely or never wore a bicycle helmet (among students who had 64.0 72.6 92.0 86.6 Yes
ridden a bicycle during the 12 months before the survey) (57.7-69.9) (64.8-79.2) (85.9-95.5) (72.2-94.1)
QNO9: Percentage of studentswho rarely or never wore a seat belt (when riding in a car driven by 79 2.7 6.6 14.6 Yes
someone €lse) (5.0-12.3) (1.5-4.9 (4.1-10.2) (7.6-26.3)
QN10: Percentage of studentswho rode with a driver who had been drinking alcohol (in a car or other 175 174 21.3 34.3 Yes
vehicle one or more times during the 30 days before the survey) (13.6-22.3) (13.8-21.7) (16.1-27.6) (24.5-45.7)
QN11: Percentage of students who drove when drinking alcohol (one or more times during the 30 days 9.0 8.7 6.3 29.1 Yes
g?rf\(/)g )the survey, among students who had driven a car or other vehicle during the 30 days before the (5.2-15.1) (5.3-13.9) (25-15.0) (16.0-47.0)
QN12: Percentage of studentswho texted or e-mailed while driving a car or other vehicle (on at least 1 38.8 322 243 467 NoO
day during the 30 days before the survey, among students who had driven a car or other vehicle during - Y - i
the 30 days before the survey) (30.9-47.3) (23.6-42.3) (14.7-37.6) (29.6-64.7)
QN13: Percentage of studentswho carried a weapon (such as agun, knife, or club on at least 1 day 14.2 13.3 19.2 339 Yes
during the 30 days before the survey) (10.6-18.7) (9.8-17.7) (13.8-26.0) (22.6-47.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'SF's Asg‘g;f%”;*
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN14: Percentage of studentswho carried agun (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the 55 17 44 20.0 Yes
survey) (3.2-9.9) (0.7-3.9) (2.6-7.49) (11.0-33.7)
QN15: Percentage of studentswho carried aweapon on school property (such as a gun, knife, or club 47 23 28 258 Yes
on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (2.8-7.7) (1.2-4.4) (1.2-6.4) (15.3-40.1)
QN16: Percentage of studentswho did not go to school because they felt unsafe at school or on their 35 2.7 47 14.3 Yes
way to or from school (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (1.7-7.0) (1.4-4.9) (2.5-8.8) (7.6-25.4)
QN17: Percentage of students who were threatened or injured with a weapon on school property (such 4.6 38 6.9 244 Yes
asagun, knife, or club one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (2.7-7.6) (2.2-6.2) (4.6-10.2) (14.4-38.2)
QN18: Percentage of students who were in aphysical fight (one or more times during the 12 months 194 28.2 324 49.8 Yes
before the survey) (15.5-24.0) (22.6-34.6) (25.9-39.7) (37.8-61.8)
QN19: Percentage of students who were injured in a physical fight (one or more times during the 12 14 18 35 16.1 Yes
months before the survey; injuries had to be treated by a doctor or nurse) (0.5-4.3) (0.8-4.0 (1.9-6.3) (7.1-32.5)
QN20: Percentage of students who were in a physical fight on school property (one or more times 89 89 85 35.9 Yes
during the 12 months before the survey) (6.3-12.6) (5.4-14.2) (5.6-12.7) (23.3-50.9)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% ClI' 95% CI 95% CI 95% CI
QN21: Percentage of students who were ever physically forced to have sexual intercourse (when they 7.0 2.7 59 12.3 Yes
did not want to) (4.5-10.5) (1.4-5.0) (3.3-10.3) (5.4-25.9)
QN22: Percentage of studentswho experienced physical dating violence (one or more times during the
12 months before the survey, including being hit, sammed into something, or injured with an object or 6.6 39 53 18.4 No
weapon on purpose by someone they were dating or going out with among students who dated or went (3.6-11.8) (2.1-7.2) (2.6-10.6) (6.4-42.6)
out with someone during the 12 months before the survey)
QN23: Percentage of students who experienced sexual dating violence (one or more times during the
12 months before the survey, including kissing, touching, or being physically forced to have sexua 8.7 23 7.0 6.6 Yes
intercourse when they did not want to by someone they were dating or going out with among students (5.7-13.0) (1.1-4.9) (3.4-13.8) (1.3-28.2)
who dated or went out with someone during the 12 months before the survey)
QN24: Percentage of students who were bullied on school property (during the 12 months before the 155 12.0 13.1 215 Yes
survey) (11.0-21.4) (8.9-16.0) (9.3-18.2) (13.9-31.6)
QN25: Percentage of students who were electronically bullied (including being bullied through e-mail, 11.7 9.3 9.2 19.1 Yes
chat rooms, instant messaging, websites, or texting during the 12 months before the survey) (8.2-16.3) (6.7-12.8) (6.0-13.8) (10.4-32.5)
QN26: Percentage of studentswho felt sad or hopeless (almost every day for 2 or more weeksin arow 151 17.9 28.1 28.0 Yes
so that they stopped doing some usual activities during the 12 months before the survey) (11.5-19.5) (14.1-22.5) (23.1-33.8) (18.3-40.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Unintentional Injuries/Violence
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN27: Percentage of studentswho seriously considered attempting suicide (during the 12 months 12.0 8.4 16.3 215 Yes
before the survey) (8.7-16.4) (5.8-12.0) (11.8-22.1) (13.0-33.4)
QN29: Percentage of studentswho attempted suicide (one or more times during the 12 months before 5.8 4.3 7.4 25.0 Yes
the survey) (3.6-9.1) (2.4-7.8) (4.2-12.8) (16.0-36.9)
QN30: Percentage of students who attempted suicide that resulted in an injury, poisoning, or overdose 0.5 1.0 20 12.8 Yes
that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse (during the 12 months before the survey) (0.12-1.5) (0.3-3.1) (0.8-4.6) (6.7-23.1)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS
San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Tobacco Use
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

. A : 19.3 275 35.8 53.4 Yes
QN31: Percentage of studentswho ever tried cigarette smoking (even one or two puffs) (15.2-24.2) (22.3-33.4) (29.7-42.4) (41.5-64.9)

. : . 7.3 35 8.1 27.8 Yes
QN32: Percentage of students who smoked awhole cigarette before age 13 years (for the first time) (5.0-10.5) (2.1-6.0) (5511.7) (17.5-41.2)
QN33: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes (on at least 1 day during the 30 days 6.3 6.0 11.2 20.9 Yes
before the survey) (4.4-9.1) (3.8-9.4) (7.8-15.9) (13.2-31.5)
QNFRCIG: Percentage of students who currently frequently smoked cigarettes (on 20 or more days 26 1.0 12 10.2 Yes
during the 30 days before the survey) (1.2-5.3) (0.4-2.7) (0.4-4.1) (3.7-25.3)
QNDAYCIG: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes daily (on all 30 days during the 20 0.9 0.6 4.0 Yes
30 days before the survey) (0.9-4.6) (0.3-2.6) (0.12-2.5) (1.3-11.8)

QN34: Percentage of students who smoked more than 10 cigarettes per day (during the 30 days before - - - -
the survey among students who currently smoked cigarettes on the days they smoked)

QN36: Percentage of studentswho tried to quit smoking cigarettes (among students who currently - - - -
smoked cigarettes during the 12 months before the survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Male
Tobacco Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type

of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN39: Percentage of students who ever used electronic vapor products (e-cigarettes, e-cigars, e-pipes, 36.4 48.8 63.9 67.8 Yes
vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens such as blu, NJOY, or Starbuzz) (30.2-43.1) (43.1-54.6) (56.6-70.5) (57.5-76.5)
QNA40: Percentage of studentswho currently used electronic vapor products (e-cigarettes, e-cigars, 213 250 316 41.9 Yes
e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens such as blu, NJOY, or Starbuzz on at (16 726 7) (19 830 9) (24 0-39 1) (30 354 4

least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

T Confidence interval.
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Male
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNA41: Percentage of students who ever drank alcohol (at least one drink of alcohol on at least 1 day 50.2 533 58.4 63.3 No
during their life) (42.2-58.3) (46.7-59.7) (51.0-65.4) (50.9-74.2)
QN42: Percentage of students who drank alcohol before age 13 years (for the first time other than a 13.2 14.4 194 431 Yes
few sips) (9.6-17.9) (10.8-19.0) (15.1-24.4) (31.0-56.0)
QN43: Percentage of students who currently drank alcohol (at least one drink of acohol on at least 1 22.6 21.3 274 419 Yes
day during the 30 days before the survey) (18.2-27.8) (15.9-27.8) (21.5-34.2) (28.8-56.2)
QN44: Percentage of studentswho drank five or more drinks of alcohol in arow (within a couple of 14.1 114 15.3 30.7 Yes
hours on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (10.7-18.4) (8.0-15.9) (11.2-20.4) (20.8-42.8)
QNA45: Percentage of studentswho reported that the largest number of drinks they had in arow was 10 32 31 41 14.3 Yes
or more (within a couple of hours during the 30 days before the survey) (1.5-6.6) (1.6-6.0) (2.5-6.7) (6.9-27.4)

_ N . . - 29.8 36.8 49.1 64.5 Yes
QNA47: Percentage of studentswho ever used marijuana (one or more times during their life) (24.7-35.4) (30.6-43.4) (42.9-55.2) (53.2-74.3)

) . . N 9.5 6.2 14.3 394 Yes
QNA48: Percentage of studentswho tried marijuana before age 13 years (for the first time) (6.8-13.1) (4.2-9.0) (105-19.2) (27.6-52.6)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNA49: Percentage of studentswho currently used marijuana (one or more times during the 30 days 18.0 18.7 24.0 46.0 Yes
before the survey) (14.2-22.5) (14.6-23.6) (19.4-29.3) (33.0-59.6)
QN50: Percentage of students who ever used cocaine (any form of cocaine, such as powder, crack, or 7.0 53 7.7 28.0 Yes
freebase, one or more times during their life) (4.7-10.3) (3.2-8.8) (5.0-11.6) (17.8-41.1)
QN51: Percentage of students who ever used inhalants (sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol 6.9 6.1 4.2 249 Yes
spray cans, or inhaled any paints or sprays to get high, one or more times during their life) (5.0-9.6) (3.9-9.4) (2.2-7.7) (15.6-37.3)
QN52: Percentage of students who ever used heroin (also called "smack," "junk," or "Chinawhite," 4.2 1.7 2.6 22.6 Yes
one or more times during their life) (25-7.1) (0.8-3.3) (1.1-6.0) (15.5-31.8)
QN53: Percentage of students who ever used methamphetamines (also called "speed,” "crystal,” 4.2 31 44 26.4 Yes
"crank," or "ice," one or more times during their life) (2.6-6.7) (1.6-5.8) (2.6-7.6) (17.8-37.3)
QN54: Percentage of students who ever used ecstasy (also called "MDMA," one or more times during 7.3 6.0 9.8 222 Yes
their life) (5.1-10.5) (3.5-10.3) (6.7-14.2) (15.2-31.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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San Diego High School Survey
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Male
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN55: Percentage of students who ever used synthetic marijuana (also called "K2", "Spice", "fake 6.3 8.7 11.9 28.2 Yes
weed", "King Kong", "Y ucatan Fire", "Skunk", or *"Moon Rocks", one or more times during their life) (4.2-9.2) (6.2-12.1) (8.7-16.1) (17.0-42.9)
QN56: Percentage of students who ever took steroids without a doctor's prescription (pills or shots, 32 20 22 19.8 Yes
one or more times during their life) (2.0-5.2) (1.0-4.1) (1.1-4.4) (11.8-31.9)
QN57: Percentage of students who ever took prescription drugs without a doctor's prescription (such 14.4 14.7 176 30.9 Yes
Iai? e?xyContl n, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax, one or more times during their (11.9-17.4) (10.7-19.8) (13.2-23.1) (22.0-41.5)
QN58: Percentage of students who ever injected any illegal drug (used a needle to inject any illegal 25 17 26 18.7 Yes
drug into their body one or more times during their life) (1.6-3.8) (0.6-4.4) (1.1-6.0) (10.6-30.8)
QN59: Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given anillegal drug on school property 26.6 285 322 457 Yes
(during the 12 months before the survey) (22.3-31.9) (23.9-33.7) (26.0-39.0) (34.1-57.8)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

. : 29.3 34.7 47.2 50.7 Yes
QNG60: Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse (23.7-35.5) (28.2-41.7) (40.6-53.9) (35.5-65.8)

. : A 4.9 29 53 20.3 Yes
QN61: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse before age 13 years (for the first time) (25-9.4) (14-56) (2.9-9.3) (9.9-37.0)

) . . . - 7.7 7.9 12.8 26.9 Yes
QN62: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more persons (during their life) (5.4-10.9) (4.7-12.9) (9517.2) (15.6-42.3)
QN63: Percentage of students who were currently sexually active (sexua intercourse with at least one 194 237 315 40.3 Yes
person during the 3 months before the survey) (15.3-24.2) (18.3-30.1) (24.7-39.3) (27.4-54.7)
QN64: Percentage of students who drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexua intercourse (among 284 12.8 195 -
students who were currently sexually active) (19.5-39.4) (7.2-22.0) (12.0-30.0)
QN65: Percentage of students who used a condom (during last sexual intercourse among students who 60.9 61.5 59.9 -
were currently sexually active) (46.4-73.7) (50.8-71.2) (45.7-72.6)
QN66: Percentage of students who used birth control pills (before last sexual intercourse to prevent 13.0 245 13.6 -
pregnancy among students who were currently sexually active) (6.5-24.2) (15.1-37.2) (6.7-25.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNIUDIMP: Percentage of students who used an |UD (e.g., Mirena or ParaGard) or implant (e.g., 34 13 0.0 )
Implanon or Nexplanon) (before last sexual intercourse to prevent pregnancy among students who were © 5.20 7 © 2.8 9) )
currently sexually active) : : e
QNSHPARG: Percentage of students who used a shot (e.g., Depo-Provera), patch (e.g., OrthoEvra), or 37 28 5.0 )
2;}3 aclzl(;ngli \;ier;g (e.g., NuvaRing) (during last sexual intercourse among students who were currently (0.5_2'3.0) (0.8—88) (2.0-il.8)
QNOTHHPL: Percentage of students who used birth control pills; an lUD or implant; or a shot, patch, 20.1 28.6 186 )
SL r?lerrt:sl )(/:(;re]'g(rg;ﬁiyngc(t?\flefe())re last sexua intercourse to prevent pregnancy among students who were (10_5_:;34_9) (18.8- 40_9) (10_7_:;30_3)
QNDUALBC: Percentage of students who used both a condom during and birth control pills; an lUD 18 35 51 )
or implant; or a shot, patch, or birth control ring before last sexual intercourse (to prevent STD and © 211 9) @ 011 0) @ 0-12 3)
pregnancy among students who were currently sexually active) : : ' : ' :
QNBCNONE: Percentage of students who did not use any method to prevent pregnancy (during last 13.3 8.4 12.1 -
sexual intercourse among students who were currently sexually active) (6.6-25.0) (4.2-16.3) (4.7-28.0)
. . 487 54.3 63.2 69.2 Yes

QNG67: Percentage of students who had sexual contact with females, males, or females and males (41.7-55.8) (48.1-60.3) (57.8-68.2) (54.7-80.7)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
) . . . 47 3.2 5.1 9.8 No
QN68: Percentage of students who described themselves as gay or lesbian or bisexual (31:7.2) (1.8:55) (2.7-9.3) (4.4-20.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNOBESE: Percentage of students who were obese (>= 95th percentile for body mass index, based on 12.1 12.7 20.9 20.8 No
sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth chart® (9.0-16.0) (9.8-16.2) (14.9-28.6) (12.5-32.7)
QNOWT: Percentage of students who were overweight (>= 85th percentile but <95th percentile for 12.8 15.3 16.2 27.8 No
body mass index, based on sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth chart® (10.0-16.3) (11.9-19.9) (11.1-23.1) (16.1-43.5)
QNG69: Percentage of students who described themselves as dlightly or very overweight 18 62322% 8) 22 3633 1) 25 3342 7 (30 §05; 1) Yes

: . 28.1 35.9 41.2 45.0 No
QN70: Percentage of students who were trying to lose weight (23.0-33.8) (30.5-41.8) (34.1-48.7) (32.5-58.3)
QN71: Percentage of studentswho did not drink fruit juice (100% fruit juices one or more times 20.7 18.9 225 21.3 No
during the 7 days before the survey) (16.4-25.6) (14.5-24.3) (17.2-28.9) (13.7-31.6)
QN72: Percentage of studentswho did not eat fruit (one or more times during the 7 days before the 7.6 6.2 13.7 24.3 Yes
survey) (4.9-11.6) (4.3-9.1) (9.9-18.6) (14.8-37.3)
QNFRO: Percentage of students who did not eat fruit or drink 100% fruit juices (during the 7 days 28 2.7 53 14.4 Yes
before the survey) (1.4-5.4) (1.5-4.6) (2.9-9.4) (8.0-24.6)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

§ Based on reference data from the 2000 CDC Growth Charts.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNFR1: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices one or more times per day 721 66.9 64.0 61.3 No
(during the 7 days before the survey) (65.4-78.0) (61.9-71.4) (58.5-69.2) (47.9-73.2)
QNFR2: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per day 39.8 334 36.1 230 No
(during the 7 days before the survey) (33.1-46.9) (28.8-38.3) (29.9-42.7) (13.4-36.7)
QNFR3: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices three or more times per day 242 220 20.7 15.2 No
(during the 7 days before the survey) (18.5-31.0) (17.6-27.2) (16.0-26.3) (8.6-25.5)

. . : 314 33.6 46.5 58.0 Yes
QN73: Percentage of studentswho did not eat salad (during the 7 days before the survey) (27.3-35.7) (27.4-40.5) (39.1-54.0) (46.2-68.9)

. ; . 36.6 324 432 46.8 No
QN74: Percentage of studentswho did not eat potatoes (during the 7 days before the survey) (32.1-41.3) (26.5-38.9) (36.8-49.8) (34.2-59.8)

) . . 35.8 447 55.4 52.2 Yes
QN75: Percentage of students who did not eat carrots (during the 7 days before the survey) (30.5-41.5) (39.2-50.4) (48.6-61.9) (42.3-62.0)

. ; ] 145 15.7 254 33.6 Yes
QN76: Percentage of studentswho did not eat other vegetables (during the 7 days before the survey) (11.3-18.3) (11.5-21.2) (20.1-31.6) (23.5-45.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNVEGO: Percentage of students who did not eat vegetables (green salad, potatoes [excluding French 51 4.3 10.0 20.9 Yes
fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before the survey) (3.4-7.6) (2.9-6.5) (6.6-14.8) (12.4-32.9)
QNVEGL: Percentage of students who ate vegetables one or more times per day (green salad, potatoes 68.6 615 525 40.4 Yes
[excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chipg], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days - r T e
before the survey) (62.8-73.9) (54.7-67.8) (46.0-59.0) (29.1-52.7)
QNVEG2: Percentage of students who ate vegetables two or more times per day (green salad, potatoes 345 285 20.3 186 Yes
[excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chipg], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days ./ - v .
before the survey) (28.3-41.2) (23.0-34.8) (15.6-26.0) (10.6-30.7)
QNVEGS3: Percentage of students who ate vegetables three or more times per day (green salad, 15.3 14.4 10.8 10.4 NoO
potatoes [excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the v 5 2y Py
7 days before the survey) (11.0-20.9) (10.1-20.1) (6.9-16.4) (4.6-21.9)
QN77: Percentage of students who did not drink a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop (not including 33.0 29.3 24.1 19.8 Yes
diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (28.1-38.2) (25.0-34.0) (18.8-30.4) (11.0-33.0)
QNSODA1: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop one or more times 6.3 14.4 17.1 259 Yes
per day (not including diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (4.5-8.7) (11.3-18.2) (12.8-22.5) (15.4-40.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNSODA2: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop two or more times 3.7 7.7 114 253 Yes
per day (not including diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (2.1-6.3) (5.7-10.3) (7.7-16.6) (14.8-39.6)
QNSODAS: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop three or more 18 4.8 75 210 Yes
times per day (not including diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (0.7-5.0) (3.3-6.9) (4.8-11.7) (11.4-35.4)

. : . : 15.9 16.5 15.6 24.8 No
QN78: Percentage of studentswho did not drink milk (during the 7 days before the survey) (11.4-21.8) (12.4-21.7) (11.6-20.5) (14.3-39.4)
QNMILK1: Percentage of students who drank one or more glasses per day of milk (during the 7 days 415 39.2 37.8 349 No
before the survey) (34.8-48.4) (34.8-43.9) (31.1-44.9) (24.2-47.5)
QNMILK?2: Percentage of students who drank two or more glasses per day of milk (during the 7 days 273 25.0 26.4 253 No
before the survey) (21.8-33.6) (21.0-29.5) (21.3-32.2) (16.9-36.0)
QNMILKS3: Percentage of students who drank three or more glasses per day of milk (during the 7 days 11.7 105 11.3 134 No
before the survey) (8.3-16.3) (7.4-14.7) (8.1-15.4) (7.0-24.2)

. . 9.1 12.9 20.5 28.9 Yes
QN79: Percentage of studentswho did not eat breakfast (during the 7 days before the survey) (6.7-12.3) (10.0-16.4) (15.5-26.6) (18.6-42.0)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNBK7DAY: Percentage of studentswho ate breakfast on all 7 days (during the 7 days before the 50.1 39.2 26.8 19.1 Yes
survey) (42.8-57.3) (33.9-44.6) (22.1-32.2) (11.7-29.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Physical Activity

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. , . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %

Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNB8O: Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on 5 or more 65.8 617 49.2 333 Yes
days (doing any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard - r r _'
some of the time during the 7 days before the survey) (59.0-72.0) (56.8-66.5) (41.4-57.1) (24.9-42.9)
QNPAODAY:: Percentage of studentswho did not participate in at least 60 minutes of physical activity 8.7 8.8 1.7 29.9 Yes
on at least 1 day (doing any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them ® 1-12 2) ® 312 3) @ 817 0) (2L.0- 40 6)
breathe hard some of the time during the 7 days before the survey) : : : : : : ; )
QNPA7DAY: Percentage of studentswho were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on all 7 416 375 26.7 16.5 Yes
days (doing any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard T Y v 5
some of the time (during the 7 days before the survey) (33.8-50.0) (31.5-43.8) (20.8-33.7) (10.4-25.3)
QNB81: Percentage of students who watched television 3 or more hours per day (on an average school 13.2 204 242 418 Yes
day) (9.9-17.5) (16.6-24.8) (18.3-31.2) (30.4-54.1)
QN82: Percentage of studentswho played video or computer games or used a computer 3 or more 36.9 45.8 471 55.1 Yes
hours per day (for something that was not school work on an average school day) (30.6-43.7) (40.3-51.4) (39.8-54.6) (41.1-68.4)
QN83: Percentage of students who attended physical education classes on 1 or more days (in an 57.6 63.3 59.2 63.8 Yes
average week when they were in school) (46.3-68.2) (55.0-70.9) (50.0-67.8) (51.5-74.4)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Physical Activity

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNDLYPE: Percentage of students who attended physical education classeson all 5 days (in an 433 48.1 46.2 33.0 Yes
average week when they were in school) (34.5-52.5) (41.3-54.9) (37.4-55.3) (21.7-46.7)
QN84: Percentage of studentswho played on at |east one sports team (run by their school or 68.8 61.3 58.1 449 Yes
community groups during the 12 months before the survey) (61.6-75.1) (55.7-66.6) (51.6-64.3) (32.6-57.9)
QN88: Percentage of students who had 8 or more hours of sleep (on an average school night) 36.1 32.9 28.9 246 No

(28.3-44.8) (28.1-38.1) (22.6-36.0) (16.3-35.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Other
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNS85: Percentage of students who were ever tested for HIV (not including tests done when donating 9.7 10.6 154 15.3 No
blood) (6.7-14.0) (8.3-13.49) (11.3-20.6) (7.5-28.5)

QNB86: Percentage of students who saw a dentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental 76.5 711 64.1 40.8 Yes
work during the 12 months before the survey) (72.1-80.4) (66.4-75.4) (57.1-70.5) (29.5-53.2)

QNB87: Percentage of students who had ever been told by a doctor or nurse that they had asthma 178 215 22.2 236 No

(13.6-23.0) (17.5-26.2) (17.4-27.7) (14.0-37.0)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN90: Percentage of students who responded that the person they were going out with had ever 9.5 31 5.0 18.7 Yes
threatened them, limited their activities against their will, or made them feel unsafe in any other way (6.9-12.8) (2.0-4.7) (2.9-8.4) (10.8-30.5)
QNO91: Percentage of students who have been harassed because someone thought they were gay, 11.0 114 11.7 324 Yes
lesbian, or bisexual (one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (7.9-15.1) (8.6-15.0) (8.3-16.3) (22.5-44.3)
QN92: Percentage of studentswho disagree or strongly disagree that their school has clear 15.9 14.9 18.4 28.9 No
consequences for students who bully or harass other students (12.6-20.0) (11.6-19.0) (14.3-23.2) (17.6-43.7)
QN93: Percentage of students who had texted, e-mailed, or posted electronically arevealing or sexual 11.0 12.2 9.6 26.0 Yes
photo of themselves (during the 30 days before the survey) (7.9-15.0) (8.6-17.1) (6.2-14.5) (16.8-37.9)
QN94: Percentage of studentswho reported arevealing or sexual photo of them had been texted, 22 0.9 4.8 114 No
e-mailed, or posted electronically without their permission (during the 30 days before the survey) (1.1-4.2) (0.4-2.3) (2.9-7.8) (4.1-27.9)
QN95: Percentage of students who did something to purposely hurt themselves without wanting to die 115 8.4 16.1 17.7 NoO
gsj.;\(;zya)s cutting or burning themselves on purpose one or more times during the 12 months before the (8.3-15.5) (5.9-il.8) (11.7-21.8) (8.0-35.0)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Site-Added

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN96: Percentage of students who responded that a drug sniffing dog on their campus would make 39.5 394 413 34.8 No
them feel quite abit or somewhat safer (34.7-44.6) (34.7-44.4) (34.5-48.4) (24.6-46.7)
QN97: Percentage of studentswho reported their partners were three or more years older than 8.7 6.2 131 16.6 No
themselves the first time they had sexual intercourse (among students who have had sexual intercourse) (4.7-15.5) (3.3-11.9) (7.5-21.9) (6.8-35.5)
QN98: Percentage of students who have been pregnant or gotten someone pregnant (one or more 2.7 14 4.8 15.3 Yes
times) (1.4-5.1) (0.6-3.3) (3.0-7.7) (8.2-26.8)
QN99: Percentage of students who have ever participated in oral sex (30 2642 0) 32 3842 6) 35 324513 6) 37 216:; 1) No
QN100: Percentage of students who are transgender © 5%5345) © 8%2‘?3) @ 5?'507) @ 8713 1) Yes
QN101: Percentage of students who think other people at school would describe them as equally 10.1 105 13.8 15.3 No
feminine and masculine (7.4-13.6) (7.7-14.1) (9.6-19.4) (7.5-28.9)
QN102: Percentage of students who have been taught about AIDS or HIV infection in school 87 ?ogg 0) (84 289‘? 8) (76 3283 6) (56 377‘2 6) Yes

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Male
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN103: Percentage of students who have been told by a doctor or nurse that they had a sexually 39 26 4.2 8.2 No
transmitted disease (STD) (2.4-6.3) (1.5-4.9) (2.2-7.9) (3.5-18.0)
QN104: Percentage of students who reported their doctor or nurse discussed ways to prevent 38.7 36.1 455 44.6 NoO
pregnancy, AIDS, or other sexually transmitted diseases (STDs) (during their last check-up, among (32.6- 45 2) (30.7- 41 7) (38 0-52 2) (30 5.59 6)

students who have had a check-up)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIt 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI

QN8: Percentage of studentswho rarely or never wore a bicycle helmet (among students who had 60.4 73.7 83.8 -
ridden a bicycle during the 12 months before the survey) (51.7-68.5) (64.8-81.1) (71.2-91.5)
QNO9: Percentage of studentswho rarely or never wore a seat belt (when riding in a car driven by 18 2.3 6.1 19 No
someone €lse) (0.9-35) (1.0-5.4) (3.1-11.6) (0.3-12.8)
QN10: Percentage of studentswho rode with a driver who had been drinking alcohol (in a car or other 17.1 221 28.7 275 No
vehicle one or more times during the 30 days before the survey) (13.5-21.5) (15.8-29.9) (21.4-37.2) (12.9-49.1)
QN11: Percentage of studentswho drove when drinking alcohol (one or more times during the 30 days 33 37 8.1 )
before the survey, among students who had driven a car or other vehicle during the 30 days before the @ 47 7 @ 3.9 9) @ 5.23 2)
survey) o e ' )
QN12: Percentage of studentswho texted or e-mailed while driving a car or other vehicle (on at least 1 36.7 370 20.4 )
day during the 30 days before the survey, among students who had driven a car or other vehicle during -/ Y P
the 30 days before the survey) (27.3-47.4) (26.2-49.3) (9.8-37.7)
QN13: Percentage of studentswho carried a weapon (such as agun, knife, or club on at least 1 day 2.9 5.7 49 10.1 Yes
during the 30 days before the survey) (1.5-5.4) (2.9-10.9) (2.5-9.3) (3.5-25.9)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN14: Percentage of studentswho carried agun (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the 0.0 0.6 1.0 26 Yes
survey) (0.1-2.7) (0.2-4.1) (0.4-16.5)

QN15: Percentage of studentswho carried aweapon on school property (such as a gun, knife, or club 0.0 31 23 3.6 No
on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (1.1-8.6) (1.0-5.4) (0.9-13.7)

QN16: Percentage of studentswho did not go to school because they felt unsafe at school or on their 23 3.7 9.9 214 Yes
way to or from school (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (1.341) (1.9-7.1) (6.4-15.1) (10.2-39.5)

QN17: Percentage of students who were threatened or injured with a weapon on school property (such 21 34 25 115 No
asagun, knife, or club one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (1.1-3.9) (1.7-6.8) (0.8-7.1) (4.0-29.0)

QN18: Percentage of students who were in aphysical fight (one or more times during the 12 months 85 15.3 12.2 36.6 Yes
before the survey) (6.0-11.8) (10.0-22.9) (7.6-19.1) (17.3-61.4)

QN19: Percentage of students who were injured in a physical fight (one or more times during the 12 0.5 19 15 5.7 No
months before the survey; injuries had to be treated by a doctor or nurse) (0.12-2.3) (0.6-6.2) (0.5-4.8) (1.8-16.7)

QN20: Percentage of students who were in a physical fight on school property (one or more times 15 33 38 13.0 No
during the 12 months before the survey) (0.7-3.2) (1.7-6.0) (1.7-8.3) (4.5-32.4)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% ClI' 95% CI 95% CI 95% CI

QN21: Percentage of students who were ever physically forced to have sexual intercourse (when they 5.8 10.2 154 10.1 Yes
did not want to) (3.8-8.7) (7.0-14.7) (9.6-23.8) (2.9-29.5)
QN22: Percentage of studentswho experienced physical dating violence (one or more times during the
12 months before the survey, including being hit, sammed into something, or injured with an object or 75 10.0 11.2 -
weapon on purpose by someone they were dating or going out with among students who dated or went (5.0-11.0) (6.1-16.1) (5.2-22.4)
out with someone during the 12 months before the survey)
QN23: Percentage of students who experienced sexual dating violence (one or more times during the
12 months before the survey, including kissing, touching, or being physically forced to have sexua 13.0 16.1 227 -
intercourse when they did not want to by someone they were dating or going out with among students (8.8-18.9) (10.0-24.8) (13.5-35.9)
who dated or went out with someone during the 12 months before the survey)
QN24: Percentage of students who were bullied on school property (during the 12 months before the 18.8 20.6 17.3 18.2 No
survey) (14.4-24.2) (16.5-25.3) (11.9-24.4) (8.1-35.9)
QN25: Percentage of students who were electronically bullied (including being bullied through e-mail, 17.2 18.2 19.0 139 No
chat rooms, instant messaging, websites, or texting during the 12 months before the survey) (12.9-22.6) (13.6-23.9) (13.0-26.8) (5.7-30.2)
QN26: Percentage of studentswho felt sad or hopeless (almost every day for 2 or more weeksin arow 285 457 55.6 81.6 Yes
so that they stopped doing some usual activities during the 12 months before the survey) (24.3-33.2) (39.6-51.9) (46.5-64.4) (61.8-92.4)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Unintentional Injuries/Violence
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN27: Percentage of studentswho seriously considered attempting suicide (during the 12 months 18.3 20.3 26.5 445 Yes
before the survey) (14.6-22.8) (15.3-26.5) (19.4-35.1) (26.5-64.1)
QN29: Percentage of studentswho attempted suicide (one or more times during the 12 months before 8.7 8.6 18.4 -
the survey) (6.2-12.0) (5.5-13.2) (12.3-26.6)
QN30: Percentage of students who attempted suicide that resulted in an injury, poisoning, or overdose 0.3 23 54 -
that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse (during the 12 months before the survey) (0.1-1.1) (0.9-5.3) (2.7-10.8)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Tobacco Use
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

) o . 16.7 32.0 31.2 -
QN31: Percentage of studentswho ever tried cigarette smoking (even one or two puffs) (13.0-21.2) (26.6-37.9) (23.7-39.8)

i . N 19 5.0 4.5 -
QN32: Percentage of students who smoked awhole cigarette before age 13 years (for the first time) (0.9-3.9) (2.7-9.0) (2.2:9.1)
QN33: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes (on at least 1 day during the 30 days 32 85 8.8 9.8 No
before the survey) (1.8-5.7) (5.8-12.4) (4.6-16.1) (4.0-22.2)
QNFRCIG: Percentage of students who currently frequently smoked cigarettes (on 20 or more days 0.0 11 1.0 0.0 Yes
during the 30 days before the survey) (0.4-3.0) (0.2-4.1)
QNDAYCIG: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes daily (on all 30 days during the 0.0 1.0 04 0.0 Yes
30 days before the survey) (0.3-3.0) (0.2-2.9)
QN36: Percentage of studentswho tried to quit smoking cigarettes (among students who currently - - - -
smoked cigarettes during the 12 months before the survey)
QN39: Percentage of studentswho ever used electronic vapor products (e-cigarettes, e-cigars, e-pipes, 30.9 50.2 57.8 50.6 Yes
vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens such as blu, NJOY, or Starbuzz) (25.2-37.1) (42.4-57.9) (50.1-65.1) (31.7-69.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Tobacco Use
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNA40: Percentage of studentswho currently used electronic vapor products (e-cigarettes, e-cigars, 1.7 219 25 4 216 Yes
e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens such as blu, NJOY, or Starbuzz on at @® 9.15 1) (16 5.8 4 18 6.33 6) 9.7- a1 4)

least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

52
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San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'SF's Asg‘g;f%”;*
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNA41: Percentage of students who ever drank alcohol (at least one drink of alcohol on at least 1 day 55.2 67.5 65.2 7.7 No
during their life) (48.7-61.5) (61.3-73.1) (55.1-74.2) (57.2-90.1)
QN42: Percentage of students who drank alcohol before age 13 years (for the first time other than a 10.2 14.8 12.9 189 No
few sips) (7.6-13.7) (9.3-22.9) (9.1-18.0) (7.0-42.0)
QN43: Percentage of students who currently drank alcohol (at least one drink of acohol on at least 1 219 30.7 30.7 -
day during the 30 days before the survey) (18.0-26.3) (25.6-36.2) (22.7-40.2)
QN44: Percentage of studentswho drank five or more drinks of alcohol in arow (within a couple of 8.0 12.9 16.9 17.7 No
hours on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (5.6-11.3) (9.2-17.7) (10.5-26.1) (5.8-42.9)
QNA45: Percentage of studentswho reported that the largest number of drinks they had in arow was 10 0.5 16 2.7 -
or more (within a couple of hours during the 30 days before the survey) (0.1-2.2) (0.7-3.4) (0.8-9.0
QNA47: Percentage of studentswho ever used marijuana (one or more times during their life) 248 422 425 )

- ag | 9 (19.2-31.5) (36.2-48.5) (32.6-53.0)
QNA48: Percentage of studentswho tried marijuana before age 13 years (for the first time) 0.9 6.0 >.8 )

- ag J age Loy (0.4-1.8) (35-10.2) (3.3-9.7)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNA49: Percentage of studentswho currently used marijuana (one or more times during the 30 days 9.4 20.6 215 28.7 Yes
before the survey) (6.9-12.7) (16.2-25.8) (14.6-30.5) (14.6-48.8)
QN50: Percentage of students who ever used cocaine (any form of cocaine, such as powder, crack, or 25 22 38 0.0 Yes
freebase, one or more times during their life) (1.3-4.9) (1.1-4.3) (1.9-7.5)
QN51: Percentage of students who ever used inhalants (sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol 44 7.3 59 13.0 No
spray cans, or inhaled any paints or sprays to get high, one or more times during their life) (2.6-7.4) (4.6-11.4) (2.8-12.0) (2.9-42.5)
QN52: Percentage of students who ever used heroin (also called "smack," "junk," or "Chinawhite," 0.0 0.5 29 0.0 Yes
one or more times during their life) (0.2-2.0) (1.0-8.0
QN53: Percentage of students who ever used methamphetamines (also called "speed,” "crystal,” 0.9 0.7 6.2 0.0 Yes
"crank," or "ice," one or more times during their life) (0.4-2.1) (0.2-2.1) (2.9-12.5)
QN54: Percentage of students who ever used ecstasy (also called "MDMA," one or more times during 4.2 5.2 7.7 124 No
their life) (25-7.1) (3.7-7.3) (4.1-13.9) (3.0-39.1)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN55: Percentage of students who ever used synthetic marijuana (also called "K2", "Spice", "fake 31 5.8 155 12.3 Yes
weed", "King Kong", "Y ucatan Fire", "Skunk", or *"Moon Rocks", one or more times during their life) (1.6-5.8) (3.6-9.3) (9.8-23.8) (4.6-28.9)
QN56: Percentage of students who ever took steroids without a doctor's prescription (pills or shots, 0.9 17 39 41 No
one or more times during their life) (0.3-2.8) (0.6-4.3) (1.5-9.7) (1.0-15.9)
QN57: Percentage of students who ever took prescription drugs without a doctor's prescription (such 0.3 125 1.1 19.3 NoO
Iai? e?xyContl n, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax, one or more times during their (6.6-13.0) (9.1-16.8) (6.5-18.5) (7.0-43.3)
QN58: Percentage of students who ever injected any illegal drug (used a needle to inject any illegal 0.0 0.8 20 38 Yes
drug into their body one or more times during their life) (0.2-2.5) (0.6-6.6) (0.6-22.1)
QN59: Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given anillegal drug on school property 234 26.1 28.8 40.1 No
(during the 12 months before the survey) (19.1-28.4) (21.5-31.2) (21.7-37.2) (23.4-59.4)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIt 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
21.0 34.1 334 -

QNG6O: Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse (15.9-27.1) (27.2-41.8) (25.3-42.5)

) . N 0.4 16 15 -

QN61: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse before age 13 years (for the first time) (0.1-1.4) (0.7-3.8) (03-6.9)

QN62: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more persons (during their life) 1.9 4.3 4.4 )
- ag P 9 (1.0-3.8) (2.4-75) (2.1-8.8)

QN63: Percentage of students who were currently sexually active (sexua intercourse with at least one 15.9 26.8 195 -

person during the 3 months before the survey) (11.3-21.8) (20.7-33.9) (12.3-29.6)

QN64: Percentage of students who drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexua intercourse (among 135 17.9 20.9 -

students who were currently sexually active) (6.7-25.4) (12.4-25.3) (9.0-41.2)

QN65: Percentage of students who used a condom (during last sexual intercourse among students who 60.4 58.7 48.0 -

were currently sexually active) (47.2-72.3) (48.4-68.3) (32.5-63.9)

QN66: Percentage of students who used birth control pills (before last sexual intercourse to prevent 16.2 22,6 17.9 -

pregnancy among students who were currently sexually active) (9.5-26.2) (15.1-32.9) (6.8-39.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNIUDIMP: Percentage of students who used an |UD (e.g., Mirena or ParaGard) or implant (e.g., 25 35 0.0 )
Implanon or Nexplanon) (before last sexual intercourse to prevent pregnancy among students who were @ 2.5 0) @ 011 4) )
currently sexually active) e : .
QNSHPARG: Percentage of students who used a shot (e.g., Depo-Provera), patch (e.g., OrthoEvra), or 6.1 38 14.0 )
birth control ring (e.g., NuvaRing) (during last sexual intercourse among students who were currently o 3 P
sexually active) (25-14.2) (1.1-11.9) (5.6-31.2)
QNOTHHPL: Percentage of students who used birth control pills; an IUD or implant; or a shot, patch, 24.8 29.9 31.9 )
or birth control ring (before last sexual intercourse to prevent pregnancy among students who were . - T
currently sexually active) (17.4-34.1) (19.6-42.8) (16.7-52.4)
QNDUALBC: Percentage of students who used both a condom during and birth control pills; an lUD 71 8.7 11.6 )
or implant; or a shot, patch, or birth control ring before last sexual intercourse (to prevent STD and 3 314 5) 3 5.20 0) 4 0-28 9)
pregnancy among students who were currently sexually active) : : : : ) )
QNBCNONE: Percentage of students who did not use any method to prevent pregnancy (during last 89 10.4 24.6 -
sexual intercourse among students who were currently sexually active) (4.5-17.0) (4.3-23.3) (13.0-41.5)
405 52.3 49.8 62.1 No

QNG67: Percentage of students who had sexual contact with females, males, or females and males (34.2-47.0) (46.5-58.0) (42.0-57.7) (40.7-79.7)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. . % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
) . . . 10.1 11.3 13.3 309 Yes
QN68: Percentage of students who described themselves as gay or lesbian or bisexual (8.1-12.4) (7.6-16.5) (8.2-20.8) (14.6-53.9)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNOBESE: Percentage of students who were obese (>= 95th percentile for body mass index, based on 4.8 6.7 15.7 21.0 Yes
sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth chart® (3.3-6.8) (3.9-11.9) (10.8-22.3) (9.0-41.7)
QNOWT: Percentage of students who were overweight (>= 85th percentile but <95th percentile for 15.2 16.2 26.6 27.6 No
body mass index, based on sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth chart® (12.1-19.0) (11.7-22.1) (19.5-35.1) (12.8-49.8)
QNG69: Percentage of students who described themselves as dlightly or very overweight (30 354? 6) 32 3942 9) (30 3943 5) (3L 3065 9) No

: . 58.1 64.2 61.9 61.9 No
QN70: Percentage of students who were trying to lose weight (53.0-63.1) (57.3-70.5) (53.9-69.4) (40.7-79.4)
QN71: Percentage of studentswho did not drink fruit juice (100% fruit juices one or more times 319 26.4 30.5 315 No
during the 7 days before the survey) (27.9-36.1) (21.1-32.5) (23.6-38.5) (16.2-52.2)
QN72: Percentage of studentswho did not eat fruit (one or more times during the 7 days before the 55 8.7 53 51 No
survey) (3.3-8.9) (5.4-13.9) (2.8-9.5) (1.2-18.8)
QNFRO: Percentage of students who did not eat fruit or drink 100% fruit juices (during the 7 days 3.7 33 20 24 No
before the survey) (2.3-5.9) (1.6-6.6) (0.6-6.4) (0.3-16.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
§ Based on reference data from the 2000 CDC Growth Charts.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNFR1: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices one or more times per day 66.7 60.3 54.8 59.7 Yes
(during the 7 days before the survey) (61.1-71.9) (53.7-66.5) (44.1-65.0) (39.4-77.1)
QNFR2: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per day 341 272 29.3 319 No
(during the 7 days before the survey) (28.7-39.8) (20.0-35.9) (20.0-40.7) (15.4-54.6)
QNFR3: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices three or more times per day 18.4 16.7 19.9 25.0 No
(during the 7 days before the survey) (13.6-24.4) (11.7-23.3) (13.1-29.0) (11.6-46.0)

. . : 28.8 317 29.2 49.9 No
QN73: Percentage of studentswho did not eat salad (during the 7 days before the survey) (24.5-33.6) (26.2-37.8) (21.4-38.4) (3L.1-68.8)

. . : 404 50.9 44.1 59.0 Yes
QN74: Percentage of studentswho did not eat potatoes (during the 7 days before the survey) (35.1-45.9) (44.4-57.4) (37.8-50.5) (37.877.3)

. . : 405 48.1 485 574 No
QN75: Percentage of students who did not eat carrots (during the 7 days before the survey) (35.6-45.6) (41.1-55.2) (40.6-56.4) (37.8-75.0)

. . : 124 18.6 20.7 30.5 No
QN76: Percentage of studentswho did not eat other vegetables (during the 7 days before the survey) (95-16.1) (12.7-26.4) (15.2-27.5) (15.0-52.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNVEGO: Percentage of students who did not eat vegetables (green salad, potatoes [excluding French 3.0 51 29 8.4 No
fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before the survey) (1.8-5.0) (2.6-9.6) (1.2-6.9) (3.1-20.8)
QNVEGL: Percentage of students who ate vegetables one or more times per day (green salad, potatoes 66.9 55.8 58.4 403 Yes
[excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chipg], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days - - - -
before the survey) (62.4-71.2) (49.6-61.8) (50.6-65.7) (23.6-59.6)
QNVEG2: Percentage of students who ate vegetables two or more times per day (green salad, potatoes 273 245 26.1 6.1 NoO
[excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chipg], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days . 5 v 1
before the survey) (22.6-32.4) (20.1-29.4) (17.2-37.5) (1.9-17.9)
QNVEGS: Percentage of students who ate vegetables three or more times per day (green salad, 1.4 122 14.4 43 NoO
potatoes [excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the T T o, 1,
7 days before the survey) (8.4-15.1) (8.6-17.1) (8.0-24.7) (1.0-16.4)
QN77: Percentage of students who did not drink a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop (not including 50.3 375 28.1 259 Yes
diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (45.6-55.1) (30.7-44.8) (21.1-36.4) (10.6-50.7)
QNSODA1: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop one or more times 44 6.6 5.6 15.7 No
per day (not including diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (2.9-6.6) (4.0-10.8) (3.2-9.6) (6.4-33.6)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNSODA2: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop two or more times 24 34 33 9.3 No
per day (not including diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (1.3-4.4) (2.1-5.6) (1.5-7.0) (3.0-25.2)
QNSODAS: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop three or more 0.5 28 13 5.6 No
times per day (not including diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (0.2-1.3) (1.5-4.9) (0.4-4.6) (1.3-21.2)

. . . . 24.3 314 285 374 Yes
QN78: Percentage of studentswho did not drink milk (during the 7 days before the survey) (20.2-28.9) (24.7-39.0) (21.1-37.3) (19.9-59.0)
QNMILK1: Percentage of students who drank one or more glasses per day of milk (during the 7 days 26.5 16.8 18.8 8.3 Yes
before the survey) (21.7-31.9) (12.9-21.5) (12.5-27.3) (3.0-20.9)
QNMILK?2: Percentage of students who drank two or more glasses per day of milk (during the 7 days 9.3 8.3 8.3 45 No
before the survey) (6.0-14.2) (5.6-12.2) (4.3-15.3) (1.0-17.2)
QNMILKS3: Percentage of students who drank three or more glasses per day of milk (during the 7 days 4.0 3.0 4.2 45 No
before the survey) (2.6-6.2) (1.5-6.0) (2.0-8.8) (1.0-17.2)

. . 7.9 119 185 15.0 Yes
QN79: Percentage of studentswho did not eat breakfast (during the 7 days before the survey) (5.6-11.0) (7.817.8) (12.9-25.7) (5.7-34.0)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNBK7DAY: Percentage of studentswho ate breakfast on all 7 days (during the 7 days before the 46.5 26.2 26.4 9.4 Yes
survey) (40.9-52.2) (20.7-32.5) (19.8-34.3) (3.6-22.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Physical Activity

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %

Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNB8O: Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on 5 or more 518 336 36.1 28 Yes
days (doing any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard T - - -
some of the time during the 7 days before the survey) (45.3-58.1) (26.2-41.8) (29.2-43.7) (8.9-47.3)
QNPAODAY:: Percentage of students who did not participate in at least 60 minutes of physical activity 121 19.7 124 411 Yes
on at least 1 day (doing any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them © 0-16 1) (14 1-26 6) @ 9.19 0) 23 361 6)
breathe hard some of the time during the 7 days before the survey) : : ) ) : : ) ;
QNPA7DAY: Percentage of studentswho were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on all 7 28 126 151 5.9 Yes
days (doing any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard 18 727 5) @® 817 9) © 6.22 8) @ 718 6)
some of the time (during the 7 days before the survey) ) ) ) : : : ' )
QNB81: Percentage of students who watched television 3 or more hours per day (on an average school 175 20.9 211 18.3 No
day) (14.4-21.1) (16.4-26.2) (14.2-30.1) (8.6-34.7)
QN82: Percentage of students who played video or computer games or used a computer 3 or more 39.3 54.1 52.3 68.6 Yes
hours per day (for something that was not school work on an average school day) (34.0-45.0) (47.5-60.5) (43.2-61.2) (50.6-82.3)
QN83: Percentage of students who attended physical education classes on 1 or more days (in an 59.7 524 58.1 57.7 No
average week when they were in school) (48.1-70.4) (41.0-63.6) (46.3-68.9) (36.2-76.6)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Physical Activity

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'SF's Asg‘g;fﬁ)”;*
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNDLYPE: Percentage of students who attended physical education classeson all 5 days (in an 43.6 31.6 423 37.8 No
average week when they were in school) (34.2-53.6) (23.5-40.9) (31.0-54.5) (22.3-56.4)
QN84: Percentage of studentswho played on at |east one sports team (run by their school or 55.3 417 445 274 Yes
community groups during the 12 months before the survey) (50.1-60.4) (34.9-48.9) (35.4-54.0) (15.3-44.1)

. : 255 213 22.3 10.1 No
QN88: Percentage of students who had 8 or more hours of sleep (on an average school night) (20.9-30.7) (16.8-26.7) (165-29.3) (39-23.6)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Other
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNS85: Percentage of students who were ever tested for HIV (not including tests done when donating 8.3 15.7 155 10.9 Yes
blood) (6.2-10.9) (11.7-20.6) (10.5-22.3) (3.1-31.7)
QNB86: Percentage of students who saw a dentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental 79.8 68.2 64.8 434 Yes
work during the 12 months before the survey) (75.4-83.6) (61.0-74.6) (55.3-73.3) (26.5-62.0)

. 15.8 18.8 19.8 19.7 No
QN87: Percentage of students who had ever been told by adoctor or nurse that they had asthma (12.6-19.7) (13.9-24.9) (14.0-27.3) (6.5-46.4)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN90: Percentage of students who responded that the person they were going out with had ever 6.8 85 15.0 16.6 Yes
threatened them, limited their activities against their will, or made them feel unsafe in any other way (4.6-10.0) (5.5-13.0) (9.2-23.5) (5.3-41.4)
QNO91: Percentage of students who have been harassed because someone thought they were gay, 11.2 10.2 7.7 15.2 No
lesbian, or bisexual (one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (7.9-15.7) (7.3-14.0) (4.6-12.5) (6.3-32.5)
QN92: Percentage of studentswho disagree or strongly disagree that their school has clear 221 294 19.7 28.0 No
consequences for students who bully or harass other students (17.2-28.0) (24.8-34.5) (14.3-26.5) (13.9-48.3)
QN93: Percentage of students who had texted, e-mailed, or posted electronically arevealing or sexual 14.6 204 115 21.6 No
photo of themselves (during the 30 days before the survey) (11.5-18.5) (15.4-26.5) (7.7-16.8) (8.0-46.6)
QN94: Percentage of studentswho reported arevealing or sexual photo of them had been texted, 23 3.6 15 41 No
e-mailed, or posted electronically without their permission (during the 30 days before the survey) (1.4-3.8) (2.0-6.5) (0.4-5.3) (0.5-25.7)
QN95: Percentage of students who did something to purposely hurt themselves without wanting to die 221 26.6 34.1 471 Yes

(such as cutting or burning themselves on purpose one or more times during the 12 months before the

nvey) (17.8-27.1) (21.3-32.7) (25.9-43.4) (29.7-65.2)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Site-Added

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type

of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN96: Percentage of students who responded that a drug sniffing dog on their campus would make 445 38.8 451 429 No
them feel quite abit or somewhat safer (39.6-49.6) (31.5-46.7) (36.5-54.0) (28.0-59.1)
QN97: Percentage of studentswho reported their partners were three or more years older than 14.0 19.3 26.0 -
themselves the first time they had sexual intercourse (among students who have had sexual intercourse) (8.2-22.8) (14.0-26.0) (15.0-41.3)
QN98: Percentage of students who have been pregnant or gotten someone pregnant (one or more 11 18 38 25 No
times) (0.5-2.6) (0.8-4.1) (1.5-9.1 (0.3-17.1)

. - : 26.7 39.2 35.2 37.7 Yes
QN99: Percentage of students who have ever participated in oral sex (21.7-32.4) (32.2-46.8) (26.8-44.5) (21.7-57.1)
QN100: Percentage of students who are transgender © 8%5379) @ 0?2128) @ 8%95) 0.0 Yes
QN101: Percentage of students who think other people at school would describe them as equally 85 17.6 8.1 17.1 Yes
feminine and masculine (5.9-11.9) (12.9-23.5) (4.8-13.5) (6.8-36.8)
QN102: Percentage of students who have been taught about AIDS or HIV infection in school 87 3093 3) (8L 269:8 1) 73 2082 8) (55 5583 3) Yes

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Female
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN103: Percentage of students who have been told by a doctor or nurse that they had a sexually 26 23 6.3 24 No
transmitted disease (STD) (1.4-4.9) (1.0-5.1) (3.3-11.6) (0.3-15.1)
QN104: Percentage of students who reported their doctor or nurse discussed ways to prevent 36.1 424 475 )
pregnancy, AIDS, or other sexually transmitted diseases (STDs) (during their last check-up, among (30.0- 42 7) (37.0- 48 0) 36 2.59 0)

students who have had a check-up)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

White*
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl
QN8: Percentage of studentswho rarely or never wore a bicycle helmet (among students who had 46.9 59.1 - -
ridden a bicycle during the 12 months before the survey) (38.4-55.6) (47.4-69.8)
QNO9: Percentage of studentswho rarely or never wore a seat belt (when riding in a car driven by 26 21 6.1 -
someone el se) (1.1-6.0) (0.6-6.9) (2.2-15.9)
QN10: Percentage of studentswho rode with a driver who had been drinking alcohol (in a car or other 18.2 232 19.8 -
vehicle one or more times during the 30 days before the survey) (13.4-24.2) (17.1-30.6) (9.2-37.8)
QN11: Percentage of studentswho drove when drinking alcohol (one or more times during the 30 days 77 11.0 ) )
before the survey, among students who had driven a car or other vehicle during the 30 days before the 3.9-14.8 6.5-18.0
vey) (39-148) (6.5-18.0)
QN12: Percentage of studentswho texted or e-mailed while driving a car or other vehicle (on at least 1 470 465 ) )
day during the 30 days before the survey, among students who had driven a car or other vehicle during (36 457 9) 33 9-59 4
the 30 days before the survey) ) ) ) )
QN13: Percentage of studentswho carried a weapon (such as agun, knife, or club on at least 1 day 89 10.0 18.0 -
during the 30 days before the survey) (5.5-14.1) (5.8-16.9) (7.5-37.3)
*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

White*
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN14: Percentage of studentswho carried agun (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the 25 0.0 3.6 -
survey) (1.2-5.4) (0.8-14.8)
QN15: Percentage of studentswho carried aweapon on school property (such as a gun, knife, or club 24 28 11 -
on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (1.1-5.4) (0.9-8.5) (0.12-7.6)
QN16: Percentage of studentswho did not go to school because they felt unsafe at school or on their 14 14 12.3 -
way to or from school (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (0.4-4.1) (0.3-7.2) (5.3-25.9)
QN17: Percentage of students who were threatened or injured with a weapon on school property (such 2.7 17 118 -
asagun, knife, or club one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (1.3-5.7) (0.4-6.9) (5.3-24.3)
QN18: Percentage of students who were in aphysical fight (one or more times during the 12 months 13.0 20.6 19.1 -
before the survey) (9.2-18.0) (13.3-30.4) (9.8-33.7)
QN19: Percentage of students who were injured in a physical fight (one or more times during the 12 0.0 12 6.7 -
months before the survey; injuries had to be treated by a doctor or nurse) (0.2-8.0) (2.1-19.9)
QN20: Percentage of students who were in a physical fight on school property (one or more times 3.6 5.0 39 -
during the 12 months before the survey) (1.7-7.3) (2.2-11.1) (0.9-15.6)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

White*
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN21: Percentage of students who were ever physically forced to have sexual intercourse (when they 49 7.0 13.2 -
did not want to) (2.9-8.3) (4.0-12.0) (5.1-30.2)
QN22: Percentage of studentswho experienced physical dating violence (one or more times during the
12 months before the survey, including being hit, sammed into something, or injured with an object or 7.1 8.6 - -
weapon on purpose by someone they were dating or going out with among students who dated or went (4.0-12.9) (4.3-16.4)
out with someone during the 12 months before the survey)
QN23: Percentage of students who experienced sexual dating violence (one or more times during the
12 months before the survey, including kissing, touching, or being physically forced to have sexua 11.3 11.0 - -
intercourse when they did not want to by someone they were dating or going out with among students (6.4-19.2) (4.9-22.9)
who dated or went out with someone during the 12 months before the survey)
QN24: Percentage of students who were bullied on school property (during the 12 months before the 194 20.7 385 -
survey) (13.2-27.6) (13.9-29.7) (26.4-52.2)
QN25: Percentage of students who were electronically bullied (including being bullied through e-mail, 14.7 20.6 244 -
chat rooms, instant messaging, websites, or texting during the 12 months before the survey) (10.1-20.9) (13.9-29.4) (14.0-38.9)
QN26: Percentage of studentswho felt sad or hopeless (almost every day for 2 or more weeksin arow 18.8 239 419 -
so that they stopped doing some usual activities during the 12 months before the survey) (14.3-24.3) (16.9-32.7) (29.3-55.8)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN27: Percentage of studentswho seriously considered attempting suicide (during the 12 months 11.3 11.7 26.9 -
before the survey) (7.7-16.5) (7.2-18.4) (17.0-39.9)
QN29: Percentage of studentswho attempted suicide (one or more times during the 12 months before 39 3.6 211 -
the survey) (2.0-7.6) (1.1-11.1) (11.1-36.4)
QN30: Percentage of students who attempted suicide that resulted in an injury, poisoning, or overdose 0.0 18 6.9 -
that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse (during the 12 months before the survey) (0.4-7.3) (1.5-26.3)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

White*
Tobacco Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl
) o . 14.3 33.0 44.0 -
QN31: Percentage of studentswho ever tried cigarette smoking (even one or two puffs) (10.2-19.7) (25.3-41.7) (28.0-61.4)
QN32: Percentage of students who smoked awhole cigarette before age 13 years (for the first time) 34 3.2 6.0 )
- ag 9 age Loy (1.8-6.5) (1.1-8.5) (1.7-18.9)
QN33: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes (on at least 1 day during the 30 days 3.7 11.6 271 -
before the survey) (1.9-7.0) (7.7-17.2) (14.5-45.0)
QNFRCIG: Percentage of students who currently frequently smoked cigarettes (on 20 or more days 12 0.2 3.0 -
during the 30 days before the survey) (0.4-4.0) (0.0-1.8) (0.4-19.8)
QNDAYCIG: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes daily (on all 30 days during the 1.0 0.2 0.0 -
30 days before the survey) (0.2-3.8) (0.0-1.8)

QN34: Percentage of students who smoked more than 10 cigarettes per day (during the 30 days before
the survey among students who currently smoked cigarettes on the days they smoked)

QN36: Percentage of studentswho tried to quit smoking cigarettes (among students who currently
smoked cigarettes during the 12 months before the survey)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Tobacco Use
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN39: Percentage of students who ever used electronic vapor products (e-cigarettes, e-cigars, e-pipes, 321 4.7 61.3 -
vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens such as blu, NJOY, or Starbuzz) (26.1-38.8) (34.3-55.6) (46.0-74.6)
QNA40: Percentage of studentswho currently used electronic vapor products (e-cigarettes, e-cigars, 17.7 26.2 26.9 )
e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens such as blu, NJOY, or Starbuzz on at 1 4.3 0) 18 7.35 4 (15.4- ) 8)

least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)

*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

$Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNA41: Percentage of students who ever drank alcohol (at least one drink of alcohol on at least 1 day 57.0 727 64.9 -
during their life) (46.8-66.7) (63.6-80.2) (44.9-80.8)
QN42: Percentage of students who drank alcohol before age 13 years (for the first time other than a 7.7 15.7 124 -
few sips) (4.8-12.2) (9.9-23.9) (4.8-28.8)
QN43: Percentage of students who currently drank alcohol (at least one drink of acohol on at least 1 295 36.4 33.0 -
day during the 30 days before the survey) (24.1-35.5) (28.6-45.1) (17.2-53.8)
QN44: Percentage of studentswho drank five or more drinks of alcohol in arow (within a couple of 14.4 17.3 22,6 -
hours on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (10.9-18.7) (12.0-24.3) (10.0-43.5)
QNA45: Percentage of studentswho reported that the largest number of drinks they had in arow was 10 34 22 12.2 -
or more (within a couple of hours during the 30 days before the survey) (1.6-7.4) (0.8-5.8) (3.4-35.4)
QNA47: Percentage of studentswho ever used marijuana (one or more times during their life) 324 4.2 20.2 )

- ag | 9 (25.3-40.5) (35.9-53.0) (35.0-65.3)
QNA48: Percentage of studentswho tried marijuana before age 13 years (for the first time) 3.8 28 114 )

- ag J age Loy (2.1-6.8) (1.2-6.2) (3.9-29.3)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNA49: Percentage of studentswho currently used marijuana (one or more times during the 30 days 17.3 215 26.7 -
before the survey) (13.7-21.5) (16.1-28.2) (13.7-45.5)
QN50: Percentage of students who ever used cocaine (any form of cocaine, such as powder, crack, or 39 31 79 -
freebase, one or more times during their life) (2.0-7.5) (1.2-7.7) (25-22.2)
QN51: Percentage of students who ever used inhalants (sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol 6.4 6.4 75 -
spray cans, or inhaled any paints or sprays to get high, one or more times during their life) (3.8-10.7) (34-11.7) (0.9-40.4)
QN52: Percentage of students who ever used heroin (also called "smack," "junk," or "Chinawhite," 2.8 0.5 25 -
one or more times during their life) (1.2-6.3) (0.12-3.6) (0.3-15.9)
QN53: Percentage of students who ever used methamphetamines (also called "speed,” "crystal,” 31 22 6.9 -
"crank," or "ice," one or more times during their life) (1.6-6.1) (0.8-6.1) (1.6-25.6)
QN54: Percentage of students who ever used ecstasy (also called "MDMA," one or more times during 7.7 4.3 11.6 -
their life) (5.1-11.6) (2.0-8.7) (4.3-27.7)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

White*
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN55: Percentage of students who ever used synthetic marijuana (also called "K2", "Spice", "fake 6.7 5.8 125 -
weed", "King Kong", "Y ucatan Fire", "Skunk", or *"Moon Rocks", one or more times during their life) (3.9-11.2) (2.9-11.3) (35-36.1)
QN56: Percentage of students who ever took steroids without a doctor's prescription (pills or shots, 22 0.7 44 -
one or more times during their life) (0.9-5.6) (0.12-4.9) (0.6-26.8)
QN57: Percentage of students who ever took prescription drugs without a doctor's prescription (such 171 15.2 191 )
Iai? e?xyContl n, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax, one or more times during their (13.3-21.8) (9.3-23.9) (85-37.3)
QN58: Percentage of students who ever injected any illegal drug (used a needle to inject any illegal 0.6 12 25 -
drug into their body one or more times during their life) (0.12-3.8) (0.3-4.8) (0.3-15.9)
QN59: Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given anillegal drug on school property 238 26.7 374 -
(during the 12 months before the survey) (19.8-28.4) (19.5-35.2) (20.9-57.4)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl
. : 225 420 49.1 -
QNG60: Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse (16.6-29.9) (32.7-51.8) (35.1-63.2)
QN61: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse before age 13 years (for the first time) 28 13 2.2 )
- ag age Loy (1.1-7.3) (0.3-5.0) (0.3-15.2)
QN62: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more persons (during their life) 41 81 156 )
- ag P 9 (2.2-75) (35-17.9) (7.8-28.6)
QN63: Percentage of students who were currently sexually active (sexua intercourse with at least one 17.1 35.2 39.5 -
person during the 3 months before the survey) (11.9-23.9) (26.5-45.2) (26.1-54.7)
QN64: Percentage of students who drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexua intercourse (among 30.8 12.9 - -
students who were currently sexually active) (16.8-49.5) (5.7-26.5)
QN65: Percentage of students who used a condom (during last sexual intercourse among students who 70.9 54.4 - -
were currently sexually active) (55.0-82.9) (42.8-65.5)
QN66: Percentage of students who used birth control pills (before last sexual intercourse to prevent 19.2 35.2 - -
pregnancy among students who were currently sexually active) (9.1-36.1) (22.5-50.5)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl
QNIUDIMP: Percentage of students who used an IUD (e.g., Mirena or ParaGard) or implant (e.g., 4.9 19 ) )
Implanon or Nexplanon) (before last sexual intercourse to prevent pregnancy among students who were © 7.28 2) © 313 1)
currently sexually active) : ) : )
QNSHPARG: Percentage of students who used a shot (e.g., Depo-Provera), patch (e.g., OrthoEvra), or 26 46 ) )
birth control ring (e.g., NuvaRing) (during last sexual intercourse among students who were currently © 415 7 @ 314 9)
sexually active) : : : :
QNOTHHPL: Percentage of students who used birth control pills; an IUD or implant; or a shot, patch, 26.7 418 ) )
or birth control ring (before last sexual intercourse to prevent pregnancy among students who were (14.6- 43 7) (28 5.56 3)
currently sexually active) ) ) ) )
QNDUALBC: Percentage of students who used both a condom during and birth control pills; an lUD 5.2 71 ) )
or implant; or a shot, patch, or birth control ring before last sexual intercourse (to prevent STD and @ 417 9) @ 6-26 7
pregnancy among students who were currently sexually active) : : ' )
QNBCNONE: Percentage of students who did not use any method to prevent pregnancy (during last 6.8 12 - -
sexual intercourse among students who were currently sexually active) (2.3-18.3) (0.2-8.5)
QNG67: Percentage of students who had sexual contact with females, males, or females and males 48.3 616 627 )
) ag " (40.0-56.7) (51.8-70.6) (51.5-72.7)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's D'SF's fgg';ﬁg;
; : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI¢ 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN68: Percentage of students who described themselves as gay or lesbian or bisexual @. 8715 4) ®. Zlig 6) 3. 092573 6) )

*Non-Hispanic. ] ) o .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl
QNOBESE: Percentage of students who were obese (>= 95th percentile for body mass index, based on 43 3.8 11.6 -
sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth chart" (2.2-8.2) (1.4-9.6) (5.3-23.3)
QNOWT: Percentage of students who were overweight (>= 85th percentile but <95th percentile for 11.3 10.1 12.8 -
body mass index, based on sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth chart" (7.4-16.8) (6.9-14.6) (5.1-28.3)
i . . . 24.8 22.8 19.9 -
QNG69: Percentage of students who described themselves as dlightly or very overweight (17.9-33.2) (16.5-30.6) (9.4-37.4)
QN70: Percentage of studentswho were trying to lose weight (30 384g 5) @7 354:13 1) a7 325% 2) )
QN71: Percentage of studentswho did not drink fruit juice (100% fruit juices one or more times 284 245 221 -
during the 7 days before the survey) (22.7-35.0) (17.3-33.5) (11.7-37.7)
QN72: Percentage of studentswho did not eat fruit (one or more times during the 7 days before the 25 11.7 11.3 -
survey) (1.1-5.6) (6.7-19.8) (5.2-23.0)
QNFRO: Percentage of students who did not eat fruit or drink 100% fruit juices (during the 7 days 21 4.0 38 -
before the survey) (0.8-5.1) (1.7-9.1) (0.9-13.8)

*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

TBased on reference data from the 2000 CDC Growth Charts.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNFR1: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices one or more times per day 737 62.2 61.5 -
(during the 7 days before the survey) (65.8-80.3) (53.3-70.4) (42.3-77.6)
QNFR2: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per day 44.0 30.3 354 -
(during the 7 days before the survey) (36.2-52.1) (22.6-39.3) (19.9-54.7)
QNFR3: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices three or more times per day 271 18.4 12.0 -
(during the 7 days before the survey) (18.2-38.4) (12.4-26.5) (5.4-24.7)
QN73: Percentage of studentswho did not eat salad (during the 7 days before the survey) 206 266 394 )

- ag 9 %Y. & (16.1-25.8) (19.7-35.0) (23.6-57.7)
QN74: Percentage of studentswho did not eat potatoes (during the 7 days before the survey) 331 375 44.0 )

- ag P 9 %Y. . (27.9-38.8) (28.9-47.1) (27.5-61.9)
QN75: Percentage of students who did not eat carrots (during the 7 days before the survey) L1 377 4.7 )

- ag 9 Y. & (24.9-38.1) (28.6-47.8) (43.3-65.6)
QN76: Percentage of studentswho did not eat other vegetables (during the 7 days before the survey) 94 14.6 158 )

- ag & 9 Y . (6.8-12.9) (9.2-22.4) (6.6-33.3)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNVEGO: Percentage of students who did not eat vegetables (green salad, potatoes [excluding French 21 53 5.6 -
fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before the survey) (0.9-4.6) (2.4-11.3) (1.0-25.2)
QNVEGL: Percentage of students who ate vegetables one or more times per day (green salad, potatoes 76.4 65.7 62.4 )
[excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chipg], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days o - T
before the survey) (70.8-81.2) (56.1-74.2) (47.8-75.0)
QNVEG2: Percentage of students who ate vegetables two or more times per day (green salad, potatoes 370 28.2 218 )
[excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chipg], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days v - .
before the survey) (31.0-43.5) (20.9-36.9) (12.8-34.7)
QNVEGS: Percentage of students who ate vegetables three or more times per day (green salad, 17.3 13.3 10.7 )
potatoes [excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 5 Py o
7 days before the survey) (11.8-24.6) (7.6-22.2) (3.8-26.8)
QN77: Percentage of studentswho did not drink a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop (not including 434 32.6 335 -
diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (36.7-50.3) (24.2-42.3) (20.8-49.0)
QNSODA1: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop one or more times 5.6 10.9 17.9 -
per day (not including diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (3.5-8.9) (6.7-17.1) (9.8-30.3)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

White*
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNSODA2: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop two or more times 2.7 39 14.2 -
per day (not including diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (1.3-5.7) (1.9-8.0) (6.7-27.6)
QNSODAS: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop three or more 04 2.7 95 -
times per day (not including diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (0.0-2.7) (1.0-6.9) (3.1-25.5)
QN78: Percentage of studentswho did not drink milk (during the 7 days before the survey) 17.9 225 20.3 )

- ag 9 %Y. & (12.6-24.8) (15.6-31.2) (11.5-33.4)
QNMILK1: Percentage of students who drank one or more glasses per day of milk (during the 7 days 36.5 34.8 371 -
before the survey) (28.0-45.9) (27.7-42.6) (25.6-50.3)
QNMILK?2: Percentage of students who drank two or more glasses per day of milk (during the 7 days 18.4 17.8 295 -
before the survey) (12.3-26.7) (12.9-24.1) (19.5-42.0)
QNMILKS3: Percentage of students who drank three or more glasses per day of milk (during the 7 days 9.1 7.4 44 -
before the survey) (5.7-14.2) (4.3-12.5) (1.12-15.8)
QN79: Percentage of studentswho did not eat breakfast (during the 7 days before the survey) 4.9 91 182 )

- ag 9 %Y & (3.1-7.7) (4.4-18.0) (9.8-31.3)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% Cl 95% ClI 95% Cl
QNBK7DAY: Percentage of studentswho ate breakfast on all 7 days (during the 7 days before the 56.5 38.0 31.6 -
survey) (47.1-65.4) (30.3-46.3) (19.2-47.4)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Physical Activity
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

as s c's DSFS  ;doaont
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl
QNB8O: Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on 5 or more 66.2 58.0 58.8 )
days (doing any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard (55 8-75 3) (50 0-64 8) (36 777 8)
some of the time during the 7 days before the survey) ) ) ) ) ) )
QNPAODAY:: Percentage of studentswho did not participate in at least 60 minutes of physical activity 73 6.5 8.8 )

on at least 1 day (doing any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them ) ) 3
breathe hard some of the time during the 7 days before the survey) (41-12.4) (29-14.2) (82-22.1)

QNPA7DAY: Percentage of studentswho were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on all 7 36.4 33.9 40.9 )
days (doing any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard (26.6- 47 4 (27.0- A1 7) 1 5.63 6)

some of the time (during the 7 days before the survey) ) ) ) ; ’ )

QNB81: Percentage of students who watched television 3 or more hours per day (on an average school 12.6 16.0 9.1 -
day) (9.2-17.2) (10.6-23.3) (3.7-20.6)

QN82: Percentage of studentswho played video or computer games or used a computer 3 or more 241 428 416 -
hours per day (for something that was not school work on an average school day) (17.9-315) (33.3-52.8) (28.0-56.7)

QN83: Percentage of students who attended physical education classes on 1 or more days (in an 54.4 53.9 76.8 -
average week when they were in school) (36.6-71.2) (41.2-66.0) (54.3-90.2)

*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

White*
Physical Activity

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNDLYPE: Percentage of students who attended physical education classeson all 5 days (in an 24 38.1 58.5 -
average week when they were in school) (27.4-59.0) (28.9-48.2) (36.2-77.8)

QN84: Percentage of studentswho played on at |east one sports team (run by their school or 724 56.1 571 -
community groups during the 12 months before the survey) (63.9-79.6) (46.1-65.7) (38.2-74.2)

QN88: Percentage of students who had 8 or more hours of sleep (on an average school night) 346 255 185 )

- ag e & 9 (25.6-45.0) (17.9-35.0) (8.8-34.6)

*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

$Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Other

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNS85: Percentage of students who were ever tested for HIV (not including tests done when donating 5.7 10.8 131 -
blood) (3.6-8.9) (6.9-16.5) (4.7-31.9)
QNB86: Percentage of students who saw a dentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental 87.3 82.2 71.0 -
work during the 12 months before the survey) (82.2-91.1) (74.1-88.3) (53.0-84.2)
QN87: Percentage of students who had ever been told by a doctor or nurse that they had asthma 146 17.3 16.2 )

- ag Y ey (11.0-19.1) (11.9-24.4) (8.4-28.8)

*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

$Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Site-Added

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN90: Percentage of students who responded that the person they were going out with had ever 7.8 6.3 131 -
threatened them, limited their activities against their will, or made them feel unsafe in any other way (4.6-12.7) (3.311.7) (5.4-28.2)
QNO91: Percentage of students who have been harassed because someone thought they were gay, 9.2 9.9 135 -
lesbian, or bisexual (one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (6.1-13.8) (6.3-15.2) (7.4-23.2)
QN92: Percentage of studentswho disagree or strongly disagree that their school has clear 19.7 272 244 -
consequences for students who bully or harass other students (14.5-26.1) (20.6-35.0) (12.3-42.4)
QN93: Percentage of students who had texted, e-mailed, or posted electronically arevealing or sexual 15.0 21.3 17.8 -
photo of themselves (during the 30 days before the survey) (10.4-21.0) (14.0-30.9) (8.9-32.5)
QN94: Percentage of studentswho reported arevealing or sexual photo of them had been texted, 20 24 20 -
e-mailed, or posted electronically without their permission (during the 30 days before the survey) (0.9-4.4) (0.8-6.7) (0.3-12.4)
QN95: Percentage of students who did something to purposely hurt themselves without wanting to die 16.9 151 259 )
gsj.;\(;zya)s cutting or burning themselves on purpose one or more times during the 12 months before the (12_7_2'2_ 2) (10_3_2'1_7) (15. 438, 5)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

White*
Site-Added

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% ClI
QN96: Percentage of students who responded that a drug sniffing dog on their campus would make 28.3 245 30.6 -
them feel quite abit or somewhat safer (22.7-34.6) (19.1-30.9) (14.0-54.5)
QN97: Percentage of studentswho reported their partners were three or more years older than 9.4 9.1 - -
themselves the first time they had sexual intercourse (among students who have had sexual intercourse) (3.9-20.8) (4.1-19.2)
QN98: Percentage of students who have been pregnant or gotten someone pregnant (one or more 11 1.0 51 -
times) (0.3-4.3) (0.2-45) (1.6-14.8)
QN99: Percentage of students who have ever participated in oral sex (24 3342 4 36 2753 2) 37 216}1 2) i
. 13 0.7 21 -
QN100: Percentage of students who are transgender (0351 (0.1-4.4) (0.3-14.8)
QN101: Percentage of students who think other people at school would describe them as equally 54 134 13.6 -
feminine and masculine (3.4-8.5) (8.7-19.9) (5.6-29.5)
. ; A 95.6 91.9 83.8 -
QN102: Percentage of students who have been taught about AIDS or HIV infection in school (91.9-97.7) (84.8-95.8) (70.7-91.7)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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White*
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN103: Percentage of students who have been told by a doctor or nurse that they had a sexually 16 21 0.0 -
transmitted disease (STD) (0.7-3.9) (0.5-8.4)
QN104: Percentage of students who reported their doctor or nurse discussed ways to prevent 375 36.0 316 )
pregnancy, AIDS, or other sexually transmitted diseases (STDs) (during their last check-up, among (28.2- 47 8) (26.8- 46 5) a7 450 3)

students who have had a check-up)

*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

$Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl
QN8: Percentage of studentswho rarely or never wore a bicycle helmet (among students who had 795 86.0 - -
ridden a bicycle during the 12 months before the survey) (57.6-91.7) (68.6-94.5)
QNO9: Percentage of studentswho rarely or never wore a seat belt (when riding in a car driven by 6.2 21 0.0 -
someone el se) (1.9-18.9) (0.5-8.4)
QN10: Percentage of studentswho rode with a driver who had been drinking alcohol (in a car or other 14.1 18.4 245 -
vehicle one or more times during the 30 days before the survey) (6.9-26.7) (10.1-31.1) (12.6-42.2)
QN11: Percentage of studentswho drove when drinking alcohol (one or more times during the 30 days ) ) ) )
before the survey, among students who had driven a car or other vehicle during the 30 days before the
survey)
QN12: Percentage of students who texted or e-mailed while driving a car or other vehicle (on at least 1 ) ) ) )
day during the 30 days before the survey, among students who had driven a car or other vehicle during
the 30 days before the survey)
QN13: Percentage of studentswho carried a weapon (such as agun, knife, or club on at least 1 day 8.3 9.3 15.8 -
during the 30 days before the survey) (2.8-21.7) (3.7-21.9) (6.5-33.5)
*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN14: Percentage of studentswho carried agun (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the 6.7 44 6.0 -
survey) (2.0-20.3) (1.1-16.3) (1.8-18.7)
QN15: Percentage of studentswho carried aweapon on school property (such as a gun, knife, or club 6.8 14 45 -
on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (2.0-20.9) (0.2-9.7) (0.6-27.7)
QN16: Percentage of studentswho did not go to school because they felt unsafe at school or on their 38 0.0 55 -
way to or from school (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (0.9-15.3) (1.3-20.7)
QN17: Percentage of students who were threatened or injured with a weapon on school property (such 30 4.2 15 -
asagun, knife, or club one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (0.4-19.3) (1.3-12.8) (0.2-10.4)
QN18: Percentage of students who were in aphysical fight (one or more times during the 12 months 19.1 275 375 -
before the survey) (11.6-29.8) (15.3-44.3) (22.1-55.9)
QN19: Percentage of students who were injured in a physical fight (one or more times during the 12 0.0 17 2.7 -
months before the survey; injuries had to be treated by a doctor or nurse) (0.2-10.9) (0.6-10.9)
QN20: Percentage of students who were in a physical fight on school property (one or more times 53 12.0 13.7 -
during the 12 months before the survey) (2.1-12.6) (4.6-27.9) (5.4-30.5)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN21: Percentage of students who were ever physically forced to have sexual intercourse (when they 79 3.6 131 -
did not want to) (3.3-18.0) (0.8-14.1) (45-32.2)
QN22: Percentage of studentswho experienced physical dating violence (one or more times during the
12 months before the survey, including being hit, sammed into something, or injured with an object or - 53 - -
weapon on purpose by someone they were dating or going out with among students who dated or went (1.5-17.0)
out with someone during the 12 months before the survey)
QN23: Percentage of students who experienced sexual dating violence (one or more times during the
12 months before the survey, including kissing, touching, or being physically forced to have sexua - 4.3 - -
intercourse when they did not want to by someone they were dating or going out with among students (1.12-15.6)
who dated or went out with someone during the 12 months before the survey)
QN24: Percentage of students who were bullied on school property (during the 12 months before the 10.1 115 16.3 -
survey) (45-21.1) (5.2-23.5) (6.9-34.0)
QN25: Percentage of students who were electronically bullied (including being bullied through e-mail, 6.5 44 75 -
chat rooms, instant messaging, websites, or texting during the 12 months before the survey) (2.1-18.5) (1.5-11.9) (2.6-19.6)
QN26: Percentage of studentswho felt sad or hopeless (almost every day for 2 or more weeksin arow 228 241 28.7 -
so that they stopped doing some usual activities during the 12 months before the survey) (14.5-34.1) (15.8-34.9) (15.2-47.6)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN27: Percentage of studentswho seriously considered attempting suicide (during the 12 months 21.8 7.3 6.5 -
before the survey) (13.7-33.0) (3.6-14.3) (2.3-17.2)
QN29: Percentage of studentswho attempted suicide (one or more times during the 12 months before 9.4 5.8 0.0 -
the survey) (4.3-19.4) (1.6-18.8)
QN30: Percentage of students who attempted suicide that resulted in an injury, poisoning, or overdose 0.0 29 0.0 -
that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse (during the 12 months before the survey) (0.4-19.1)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Tobacco Use
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN31: Percentage of studentswho ever tried cigarette smoking (even one or two puffs) 281 216 231 )

- ag 9 9 p (17.4-42.0) (12.8-34.1) (11.6-40.7)
QN32: Percentage of students who smoked awhole cigarette before age 13 years (for the first time) 6.3 6.4 8.6 )

- ag 9 age Loy (1.8-19.5) (3.0-13.2) (2.6-25.0)
QN33: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes (on at least 1 day during the 30 days 3.7 26 0.0 -
before the survey) (1.1-11.5) (0.6-10.4)
QNFRCIG: Percentage of students who currently frequently smoked cigarettes (on 20 or more days 0.0 15 0.0 -
during the 30 days before the survey) (0.2-10.2)
QNDAYCIG: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes daily (on all 30 days during the 0.0 15 0.0 -
30 days before the survey) (0.2-10.2)

QN34: Percentage of students who smoked more than 10 cigarettes per day (during the 30 days before - - - -
the survey among students who currently smoked cigarettes on the days they smoked)

QN36: Percentage of studentswho tried to quit smoking cigarettes (among students who currently - - - -
smoked cigarettes during the 12 months before the survey)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Black*
Tobacco Use
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN39: Percentage of students who ever used electronic vapor products (e-cigarettes, e-cigars, e-pipes, 36.8 41.0 59.9 -
vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens such as blu, , or Starbuzz .8-50. .3-53. .3-74.

i i hookahs, and hookah h as blu, NJOY, or Starb 24.8-50.8 29.3-53.8 43.3-74.6
QNA40: Percentage of studentswho currently used electronic vapor products (e-cigarettes, e-cigars, 14.7 211 257 )
e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens such as blu, NJOY, or Starbuzz on at @ 0-28 2) 12 6-33 3) 15 3.39 9)

least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)

*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

$Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNA41: Percentage of students who ever drank alcohol (at least one drink of alcohol on at least 1 day 40.8 40.7 415 -
during their life) (28.3-54.5) (26.7-56.4) (24.1-61.3)

QN42: Percentage of students who drank alcohol before age 13 years (for the first time other than a 16.2 124 10.0 -
few sips) (7.8-30.5) (6.0-23.9) (3.9-23.3)

QN43: Percentage of students who currently drank alcohol (at least one drink of acohol on at least 1 135 16.7 18.8 -
day during the 30 days before the survey) (6.1-27.0) (8.7-29.7) (9.2-34.7)

QN44: Percentage of studentswho drank five or more drinks of alcohol in arow (within a couple of 4.8 10.2 10.3 -
hours on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (1.8-12.9) (4.3-22.1) (4.2-22.8)

QNA45: Percentage of studentswho reported that the largest number of drinks they had in arow was 10 0.0 47 34 -
or more (within a couple of hours during the 30 days before the survey) (1.1-17.9) (0.4-22.0)

QNA47: Percentage of studentswho ever used marijuana (one or more times during their life) 195 280 92.2 )
- ag | 9 (11.4-31.3) (17.4-41.7) (33.6-70.2)

. : . A 55 8.3 131 -
QNA48: Percentage of studentswho tried marijuana before age 13 years (for the first time) (1518.1) (37-17.6) (5.5-28.0)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNA49: Percentage of studentswho currently used marijuana (one or more times during the 30 days 10.6 17.8 29.2 -
before the survey) (4.8-21.8) (9.5-30.8) (15.6-47.9)
QN50: Percentage of students who ever used cocaine (any form of cocaine, such as powder, crack, or 6.7 21 13 -
freebase, one or more times during their life) (2.1-19.5) (0.3-13.3) (0.2-9.0
QN51: Percentage of students who ever used inhalants (sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol 7.1 16 7.2 -
spray cans, or inhaled any paints or sprays to get high, one or more times during their life) (2.4-19.2) (0.2-10.8) (1.9-24.2)
QN52: Percentage of students who ever used heroin (also called "smack," "junk," or "Chinawhite," 4.6 0.0 54 -
one or more times during their life) (1.0-18.1) (1.2-20.7)
QN53: Percentage of students who ever used methamphetamines (also called "speed,” "crystal,” 30 34 0.0 -
"crank," or "ice," one or more times during their life) (0.4-19.3) (0.8-13.2)
QN54: Percentage of students who ever used ecstasy (also called "MDMA," one or more times during 75 21 6.6 -
their life) (2.6-19.8) (0.3-13.5) (2.0-19.9)

*Non-Hispanic. ) ] ) o )
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN55: Percentage of students who ever used synthetic marijuana (also called "K2", "Spice", "fake 21 45 9.8 -
weed", "King Kong", "Y ucatan Fire", "Skunk", or *"Moon Rocks", one or more times during their life) (0.3-13.2) (1.4-135) (3.8-23.1)
QN56: Percentage of students who ever took steroids without a doctor's prescription (pills or shots, 0.0 31 79 -
one or more times during their life) (0.7-12.7) (2.6-22.0)
QN57: Percentage of students who ever took prescription drugs without a doctor's prescription (such 6.0 185 221 )
Iai? e?xyContl n, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax, one or more times during their (2.3-15.1) (9.2-33.7) (11.4-38.4)
QN58: Percentage of students who ever injected any illegal drug (used a needle to inject any illegal 26 0.0 54 -
drug into their body one or more times during their life) (0.6-10.1) (1.2-20.7)
QN59: Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given anillegal drug on school property 24.6 20.0 28.3 -
(during the 12 months before the survey) (14.9-37.7) (10.5-34.7) (18.2-41.3)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

ws s c's DSFS  ;doaont
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

. : 244 37.1 37.1 -
QNG60: Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse (14.3-385) (23.6-52.9) (22.2-54.9)

) . N 5.0 6.1 117 -
QN61: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse before age 13 years (for the first time) (11°19.7) (2.2-15.8) (39-29.9)

) . . . _ 7.3 153 8.9 -
QN62: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more persons (during their life) (2.3-20.4) (6.9-30.6) (31-23.3)

QN63: Percentage of students who were currently sexually active (sexua intercourse with at least one 16.2 29.3 19.6 -
person during the 3 months before the survey) (8.4-29.0) (18.6-43.0) (9.9-34.9)

QN64: Percentage of students who drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexua intercourse (among - - - -
students who were currently sexually active)

QN65: Percentage of students who used a condom (during last sexual intercourse among students who - - - -
were currently sexually active)

QN66: Percentage of students who used birth control pills (before last sexual intercourse to prevent - - - -
pregnancy among students who were currently sexually active)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

ws s c's DSFS  ;doaont
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNSHPARG: Percentage of students who used a shot (e.g., Depo-Provera), patch (e.g., OrthoEvra), or ) ) ) )
birth control ring (e.g., NuvaRing) (during last sexual intercourse among students who were currently
sexually active)
QNOTHHPL: Percentage of students who used birth control pills; an IUD or implant; or a shot, patch, ) ) ) )
or birth control ring (before last sexual intercourse to prevent pregnancy among students who were
currently sexually active)
QNBCNONE: Percentage of students who did not use any method to prevent pregnancy (during last - - - -
sexual intercourse among students who were currently sexually active)

. . 36.5 447 56.8 -
QNG67: Percentage of students who had sexual contact with females, males, or females and males (25.4-49.2) (3L.1-59.2) (41.5-70.8)

) . . . 85 34 13.3 -
QNG68: Percentage of students who described themselves as gay or lesbian or bisexual (33-20.2) (10-10.8) (45-33.0)

*Non-Hispanic. ) ] ) o )
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNOBESE: Percentage of students who were obese (>= 95th percentile for body mass index, based on 4.6 15.6 11.3 -
sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth chart" (1.9-10.8) (9.0-25.5) (4.7-24.8)

QNOWT: Percentage of students who were overweight (>= 85th percentile but <95th percentile for 18.4 227 22.0 -
body mass index, based on sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth chart" (10.2-30.7) (14.2-34.1) (12.4-35.9)

i . . . 20.2 23.2 224 -
QNG69: Percentage of students who described themselves as dlightly or very overweight (12.4-31.1) (14.4-35.2) (13.0-35.9)

QN70: Percentage of studentswho were trying to lose weight (36 3963 7) (19 3942 2) 22 375?) 7 )

QN71: Percentage of studentswho did not drink fruit juice (100% fruit juices one or more times 212 125 19.3 -
during the 7 days before the survey) (11.6-35.4) (6.3-23.3) (9.7-34.6)

QN72: Percentage of studentswho did not eat fruit (one or more times during the 7 days before the 10.2 5.2 10.4 -
survey) (3.7-25.0) (1.2-19.6) (4.6-21.9)

QNFRO: Percentage of students who did not eat fruit or drink 100% fruit juices (during the 7 days 3.7 28 3.6 -
before the survey) (0.9-13.7) (0.6-11.6) (0.8-14.1)

*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

TBased on reference data from the 2000 CDC Growth Charts.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNFR1: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices one or more times per day 75.2 69.9 60.3 -
(during the 7 days before the survey) (59.3-86.3) (55.3-81.3) (44.5-74.3)
QNFR2: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per day 34.7 374 43.2 -
(during the 7 days before the survey) (22.3-49.6) (24.8-51.8) (26.5-61.7)
QNFR3: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices three or more times per day 18.4 22,6 29.7 -
(during the 7 days before the survey) (9.9-31.7) (13.2-36.0) (16.3-47.9)
QN73: Percentage of studentswho did not eat salad (during the 7 days before the survey) 371 39.7 385 )

- ag 9 %Y. & (26.0-49.8) (27.1-53.8) (26.9-51.5)
QN74: Percentage of studentswho did not eat potatoes (during the 7 days before the survey) 468 438 a2 )

- ag P 9 %Y. . (33.2-60.9) (27.6-61.4) (28.6-55.0)
QN75: Percentage of students who did not eat carrots (during the 7 days before the survey) 480 66.2 8.1 )

- ag 9 Y. & (35.0-61.2) (53.2-77.1) (39.3-74.7)
QN76: Percentage of studentswho did not eat other vegetables (during the 7 days before the survey) 255 217 36.7 )

- ag & 9 Y . (17.4-35.8) (13.8-32.5) (23.5-52.3)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl
QNVEGO: Percentage of students who did not eat vegetables (green salad, potatoes [excluding French 8.0 13.6 5.8 -
fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before the survey) (3.4-17.6) (6.2-27.4) (2.1-14.7)

QNVEGL: Percentage of students who ate vegetables one or more times per day (green salad, potatoes 61.8 54.2 39.7 )
L%)f(glrlédtl r?g;ﬁneg/? fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days (47.7-74.2) (39.5-68.3) (24.9-56.6)

QNVEG2: Percentage of students who ate vegetables two or more times per day (green salad, potatoes 211 270 220 )
L%)f(glrlédtl r?g;ﬁneg/? fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days (11.6-35.2) (17.0-40.1) (11.5-38.0)

QNVEGS: Percentage of students who ate vegetables three or more times per day (green salad,

- - : ; . 10.6 14.3 151 -
potatoes [excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the ) ) _
7 days before the survey) (4.9-21.49) (6.3-29.2) (6.4-31.6)
QN77: Percentage of studentswho did not drink a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop (not including 329 20.3 12.0 -
diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (21.2-47.2) (11.3-33.7) (4.8-26.9)
QNSODA1: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop one or more times 10.5 227 14.9 -
per day (not including diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (4.8-21.4) (14.0-34.7) (7.0-28.9)
*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Black*
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNSODA2: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop two or more times 6.6 13.0 14.9 -
per day (not including diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (2.4-17.0) (7.1-22.5) (7.0-28.9)
QNSODAS: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop three or more 19 8.3 8.6 -
times per day (not including diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (0.4-7.8) (3.7-17.7) (2.9-22.9)
QN78: Percentage of studentswho did not drink milk (during the 7 days before the survey) 355 25.9 376 )

- ag 9 %Y. & (24.2-48.8) (14.8-41.3) (23.1-54.8)
QNMILK1: Percentage of students who drank one or more glasses per day of milk (during the 7 days 16.1 325 28.6 -
before the survey) (8.2-29.3) (23.5-43.2) (16.3-45.1)
QNMILK?2: Percentage of students who drank two or more glasses per day of milk (during the 7 days 8.7 24.3 228 -
before the survey) (4.1-17.6) (15.7-35.8) (10.8-41.7)
QNMILKS3: Percentage of students who drank three or more glasses per day of milk (during the 7 days 4.0 10.4 175 -
before the survey) (1.5-10.0) (5.3-19.1) (8.4-32.9)
QN79: Percentage of studentswho did not eat breakfast (during the 7 days before the survey) 117 8.9 22.2 )

- ag 9 %Y & (5.3-23.7) (4.3-17.5) (11.9-37.7)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% Cl 95% ClI 95% Cl
QNBK7DAY: Percentage of studentswho ate breakfast on all 7 days (during the 7 days before the 36.2 30.7 220 -
survey) (25.2-48.8) (19.7-44.5) (12.0-36.7)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Physical Activity

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNB8O: Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on 5 or more 62.9 56.6 50.8 )
days (doing any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard 48 5.75 3) 43 0-68 5) (34 766 7
some of the time during the 7 days before the survey) ) ) ) ) ) )
QNPAODAY:: Percentage of studentswho did not participate in at least 60 minutes of physical activity 9.9 16.4 6.6 )
on at least 1 day (doing any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them 4 420 7 © 1-27 8) @ 416 9)
breathe hard some of the time during the 7 days before the survey) ) : : : : )
QNPA7DAY: Percentage of studentswho were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on all 7 38.2 36.7 315 )
days (doing any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard 26 6-51 2) (25.3- 49 9) (19.5- 46 7
some of the time (during the 7 days before the survey) ) ; ) ) ) )
QNB81: Percentage of students who watched television 3 or more hours per day (on an average school 17.0 28.2 44.0 -
day) (9.6-28.4) (18.1-41.2) (27.0-62.6)
QN82: Percentage of students who played video or computer games or used a computer 3 or more 31.3 39.9 51.6 -
hours per day (for something that was not school work on an average school day) (20.5-44.5) (27.6-53.8) (36.1-66.8)
QN83: Percentage of students who attended physical education classes on 1 or more days (in an 63.0 58.2 70.0 -
average week when they were in school) (49.0-75.1) (46.2-69.3) (51.1-83.9)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Physical Activity

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNDLYPE: Percentage of students who attended physical education classeson all 5 days (in an 45.2 48.9 58.7 -
average week when they were in school) (30.3-60.9) (36.6-61.4) (39.6-75.5)

QN84: Percentage of studentswho played on at |east one sports team (run by their school or 779 62.4 715 -
community groups during the 12 months before the survey) (65.5-86.7) (49.1-74.2) (50.8-85.9)

QN88: Percentage of students who had 8 or more hours of sleep (on an average school night) 308 319 199 )

- ag e & 9 (19.6-44.8) (22.0-43.6) (8.6-39.7)

*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

$Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Other

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QNS85: Percentage of students who were ever tested for HIV (not including tests done when donating 124 16.1 6.2 -
blood) (6.5-22.5) (8.8-27.6) (1.9-18.1)
QNB86: Percentage of students who saw a dentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental 59.7 63.5 55.0 -
work during the 12 months before the survey) (47.0-71.3) (49.6-75.5) (39.1-69.9)
QN87: Percentage of students who had ever been told by a doctor or nurse that they had asthma 284 26.2 22.7 )

- ag Y ey (18.9-40.3) (17.8-36.9) (11.9-39.0)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Site-Added

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN90: Percentage of students who responded that the person they were going out with had ever 8.4 24 39 -
threatened them, limited their activities against their will, or made them feel unsafe in any other way (3.1-21.0) (0.5-10.5) (0.9-15.3)
QNO91: Percentage of students who have been harassed because someone thought they were gay, 135 41 12.6 -
lesbian, or bisexual (one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (6.3-26.8) (1.2-12.9) (5.5-26.2)
QN92: Percentage of studentswho disagree or strongly disagree that their school has clear 230 13.3 154 -
consequences for students who bully or harass other students (13.8-35.8) (7.4-22.7) (6.8-31.4)
QN93: Percentage of students who had texted, e-mailed, or posted electronically arevealing or sexual 19.0 10.9 12 -
photo of themselves (during the 30 days before the survey) (10.4-32.1) (4.6-23.9) (0.2-8.8)
QN94: Percentage of studentswho reported arevealing or sexual photo of them had been texted, 6.7 4.2 4.8 -
e-mailed, or posted electronically without their permission (during the 30 days before the survey) (1.9-21.0) (1.3-13.1) (1.5-145)
QN95: Percentage of students who did something to purposely hurt themselves without wanting to die 13.2 135 115 )
(such as cutting or burning themselves on purpose one or more times during the 12 months before the (6.2—26.0) (7.3_2'3.5) @ 4_2'7.1)

survey)

*Non-Hispanic. ) . . . .
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN96: Percentage of students who responded that a drug sniffing dog on their campus would make 451 36.6 333 -
them feel quite abit or somewhat safer (31.3-59.8) (21.7-54.7) (21.4-47.9)
QN97: Percentage of studentswho reported their partners were three or more years older than - - - -
themselves the first time they had sexual intercourse (among students who have had sexual intercourse)
QN98: Percentage of students who have been pregnant or gotten someone pregnant (one or more 59 7.6 0.0 -
times) (1.7-18.9) (3.1-17.5)
QN99: Percentage of students who have ever participated in oral sex 18 §84i 2) 18 5942 8) 22 3443 4 )

. 26 3.6 5.9 -
QN100: Percentage of students who are transgender (0.6-10.2) (0.7-15.3) (1.7-18.4)
QN101: Percentage of students who think other people at school would describe them as equally 10.5 5.7 8.8 -
feminine and masculine (5.1-20.5) (1.8-17.1) (3.6-20.0)

. . Lo 79.8 835 80.4 -
QN102: Percentage of students who have been taught about AIDS or HIV infection in school (67.4-88.3) (70.8-91.4) (65.4-89.9)

*Non-Hispanic. ) ] ) o )
"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
$Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Black*
Site-Added
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
, , , - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association’
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CIS 95% ClI 95% ClI 95% Cl

QN103: Percentage of students who have been told by a doctor or nurse that they had a sexually 14.1 4.0 14 -
transmitted disease (STD) (6.8-26.9) (1.2-12.7) (0.2-9.5)
QN104: Percentage of students who reported their doctor or nurse discussed ways to prevent 336 476 60.5 )
pregnancy, AIDS, or other sexually transmitted diseases (STDs) (during their last check-up, among (22.4- 47 0) 32 4-63 2) (46 0-72 5)

students who have had a check-up)

*Non-Hispanic.

"Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

$Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Hispanic/Latino
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QN8: Percentage of studentswho rarely or never wore a bicycle helmet (among students who had 78.3 81.0 92.0 85.7 No
ridden a bicycle during the 12 months before the survey) (69.8-85.0) (72.1-87.5) (85.3-95.8) (71.6-93.4)
QNO9: Percentage of studentswho rarely or never wore a seat belt (when riding in a car driven by 51 34 6.9 5.8 No
someone €lse) (2.7-9.5) (1.6-7.0) (4.1-11.2) (2.2-14.9)
QN10: Percentage of studentswho rode with a driver who had been drinking alcohol (in a car or other 20.6 22,6 26.9 331 No
vehicle one or more times during the 30 days before the survey) (14.9-27.6) (16.6-30.1) (21.8-32.7) (21.8-46.7)
QN11: Percentage of students who drove when drinking alcohol (one or more times during the 30 days 4.7 56 6.0 )
g?rf\(/)g )the survey, among students who had driven a car or other vehicle during the 30 days before the (18-115) (2512.1) (2.4-14.3)
QN12: Percentage of studentswho texted or e-mailed while driving a car or other vehicle (on at least 1 28.3 245 217 )
day during the 30 days before the survey, among students who had driven a car or other vehicle during W - "
the 30 days before the survey) (17.9-41.7) (17.9-32.5) (12.2-35.6)
QN13: Percentage of studentswho carried a weapon (such as agun, knife, or club on at least 1 day 8.4 10.9 12.6 245 No
during the 30 days before the survey) (5.0-13.7) (6.4-17.8) (8.8-17.8) (14.5-38.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Hispanic/Latino
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN14: Percentage of studentswho carried agun (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the 25 15 18 151 Yes
survey) (1.1-5.49) (0.5-4.2) (0.9-3.7) (6.8-30.3)
QN15: Percentage of studentswho carried aweapon on school property (such as a gun, knife, or club 17 33 25 155 Yes
on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (0.5-5.4) (1.2-8.7) (1.3-4.7) (7.0-31.0)
QN16: Percentage of studentswho did not go to school because they felt unsafe at school or on their 4.0 4.2 5.2 14.9 Yes
way to or from school (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (2.0-7.7) (2.3-7.5) (3.2-8.4) (8.6-24.7)
QN17: Percentage of students who were threatened or injured with a weapon on school property (such 29 5.0 4.6 18.3 Yes
asagun, knife, or club one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (1.4-5.8) (2.8-8.8) (2.5-8.4) (9.8-31.6)
QN18: Percentage of students who were in aphysical fight (one or more times during the 12 months 16.0 242 20.7 46.2 Yes
before the survey) (12.0-20.9) (17.8-32.0) (15.4-27.2) (29.6-63.8)
QN19: Percentage of students who were injured in a physical fight (one or more times during the 12 21 20 0.7 155 Yes
months before the survey; injuries had to be treated by a doctor or nurse) (0.7-6.1) (0.8-4.6) (0.2-3.3) (6.9-31.1)
QN20: Percentage of students who were in a physical fight on school property (one or more times 6.6 7.3 39 279 Yes
during the 12 months before the survey) (3.8-11.1) (4.2-12.4) (25-6.1) (15.8-44.4)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Hispanic/Latino
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN21: Percentage of students who were ever physically forced to have sexual intercourse (when they 79 51 9.4 4.2 No
did not want to) (5.0-12.2) (3.1-8.2) (5.8-14.8) (1.3-13.3)
QN22: Percentage of studentswho experienced physical dating violence (one or more times during the
12 months before the survey, including being hit, sammed into something, or injured with an object or 7.3 6.4 53 12.7 No
weapon on purpose by someone they were dating or going out with among students who dated or went (4.2-12.5) (3.8-10.8) (2.4-11.2) (4.0-33.9)
out with someone during the 12 months before the survey)
QN23: Percentage of students who experienced sexual dating violence (one or more times during the
12 months before the survey, including kissing, touching, or being physically forced to have sexua 8.4 6.9 12.3 11.7 No
intercourse when they did not want to by someone they were dating or going out with among students (4.9-14.2) (3.7-12.6) (7.3-20.0) (4.8-25.9)
who dated or went out with someone during the 12 months before the survey)
QN24: Percentage of students who were bullied on school property (during the 12 months before the 14.4 14.9 10.0 12.6 No
survey) (10.0-20.3) (11.9-18.5) (7.0-14.0) (6.4-23.5)
QN25: Percentage of students who were electronically bullied (including being bullied through e-mail, 12.3 9.4 12.1 9.8 No
chat rooms, instant messaging, websites, or texting during the 12 months before the survey) (8.7-17.1) (6.2-14.0) (8.4-17.2) (4.7-19.3)
QN26: Percentage of studentswho felt sad or hopeless (almost every day for 2 or more weeksin arow 240 353 418 47.0 Yes
so that they stopped doing some usual activities during the 12 months before the survey) (17.4-32.1) (29.5-41.6) (35.2-48.7) (34.4-59.9)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Hispanic/Latino
Unintentional Injuries/Violence

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN27: Percentage of studentswho seriously considered attempting suicide (during the 12 months 16.8 13.2 215 30.2 Yes
before the survey) (12.7-22.0) (8.8-19.1) (15.9-28.4) (18.3-45.4)
QN29: Percentage of studentswho attempted suicide (one or more times during the 12 months before 9.9 6.6 11.3 28.3 Yes
the survey) (6.5-14.7) (4.0-10.8) (6.9-18.0) (16.9-43.4)
QN30: Percentage of students who attempted suicide that resulted in an injury, poisoning, or overdose 0.7 0.9 35 151 Yes
that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse (during the 12 months before the survey) (0.2-2.4) (0.2-3.0) (1.6-7.7) (7.5-28.0)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Hispanic/Latino
Tobacco Use
Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school
. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

. A : 277 32.8 38.3 489 Yes
QN31: Percentage of studentswho ever tried cigarette smoking (even one or two puffs) (21.9-34.3) (26.5-39.8) (3L.7-45.3) (35.6-62.3)

. : . 5.6 6.1 6.7 20.3 No
QN32: Percentage of students who smoked awhole cigarette before age 13 years (for the first time) (31-:9.8) (39-9.3) (4.0-10.9) (10.9-34.7)
QN33: Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes (on at least 1 day during the 30 days 8.7 7.2 9.3 154 No
before the survey) (5.5-13.4) (4.9-10.6) (5.3-15.9) (8.9-25.3)
QNFRCIG: Percentage of students who currently frequently smoked cigarettes (on 20 or more days 18 17 0.5 41 No
during the 30 days before the survey) (0.6-5.6) (0.7-4.2) (0.1-2.2) (1.2-13.3)
QNDAYCIG: Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes daily (on all 30 days during the 13 15 0.5 23 No
30 days before the survey) (0.3-5.0) (0.5-4.0) (0.1-2.2) (0.3-14.9)

QN34: Percentage of students who smoked more than 10 cigarettes per day (during the 30 days before - - - -
the survey among students who currently smoked cigarettes on the days they smoked)

QN36: Percentage of studentswho tried to quit smoking cigarettes (among students who currently - - - -
smoked cigarettes during the 12 months before the survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Hispanic/Latino
Tobacco Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type

of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN39: Percentage of students who ever used electronic vapor products (e-cigarettes, e-cigars, e-pipes, 43.2 56.9 63.3 65.2 Yes
vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens such as blu, NJOY, or Starbuzz) (35.6-51.1) (49.8-63.8) (56.2-69.9) (51.4-76.9)
QNA40: Percentage of studentswho currently used electronic vapor products (e-cigarettes, e-cigars, 217 26.3 278 345 NoO
e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens such as blu, NJOY, or Starbuzz on at a7 1.7 3) (20 8-32 5) 1 0-34 6) (24.1- 46 7

least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

T Confidence interval.
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San Diego High School Survey
Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Hispanic/Latino
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNA41: Percentage of students who ever drank alcohol (at least one drink of alcohol on at least 1 day 64.3 61.2 68.9 68.2 Yes
during their life) (57.4-70.6) (56.1-66.1) (62.3-74.9) (53.4-80.1)
QN42: Percentage of students who drank alcohol before age 13 years (for the first time other than a 16.0 194 20.8 339 No
few sips) (11.7-21.5) (14.7-25.0) (16.5-25.8) (23.6-45.9)
QN43: Percentage of students who currently drank alcohol (at least one drink of acohol on at least 1 28.3 255 29.8 40.8 No
day during the 30 days before the survey) (22.3-35.1) (19.5-32.5) (23.7-36.6) (24.7-59.2)
QN44: Percentage of studentswho drank five or more drinks of alcohol in arow (within a couple of 14.9 125 15.2 21.8 No
hours on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey) (10.3-21.0) (9.3-16.8) (10.6-21.3) (11.7-36.8)
QNA45: Percentage of studentswho reported that the largest number of drinks they had in arow was 10 0.5 23 17 45 No
or more (within a couple of hours during the 30 days before the survey) (0.12-1.9) (1.2-4.2) (0.8-4.0 (1.3-145)

) . . . - 37.7 45.6 46.5 63.5 Yes
QNA47: Percentage of studentswho ever used marijuana (one or more times during their life) (29.7-46.5) (38.852.7) (40.2-53.0) (48.6-76.2)

) . . N 75 9.2 104 30.6 Yes
QNA48: Percentage of studentswho tried marijuana before age 13 years (for the first time) (5.0-11.1) (6.313.3) (7.4-14.4) (20.6-42.7)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Hispanic/Latino
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNA49: Percentage of studentswho currently used marijuana (one or more times during the 30 days 15.8 221 20.9 38.7 Yes
before the survey) (11.0-22.2) (17.8-27.0) (15.9-26.9) (23.2-56.8)

QN50: Percentage of students who ever used cocaine (any form of cocaine, such as powder, crack, or 7.2 53 7.0 15.2 No
freebase, one or more times during their life) (4.8-10.5) (3.0-9.0) (4.4-10.9) (8.3-26.1)

QN51: Percentage of students who ever used inhalants (sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol 7.2 8.6 4.3 16.5 Yes
spray cans, or inhaled any paints or sprays to get high, one or more times during their life) (4.7-10.8) (5.9-12.3) (2.3-7.8) (7.5-32.3)

QN52: Percentage of students who ever used heroin (also called "smack," "junk," or "Chinawhite," 1.7 1.9 1.8 12.2 Yes
one or more times during their life) (0.6-4.5) (0.9-4.1) (0.7-4.4) (6.5-21.9)

QN53: Percentage of students who ever used methamphetamines (also called "speed,” "crystal,” 22 21 55 13.9 Yes
"crank," or "ice," one or more times during their life) (0.9-5.0) (1.0-4.5) (3.0-9.9) (7.9-23.3)

QN54: Percentage of students who ever used ecstasy (also called "MDMA," one or more times during 6.7 6.9 7.8 17.9 No
their life) (3.6-12.2) (4.2-11.0) (5.1-12.0) (8.9-32.6)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

T Confidence interval.
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Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Hispanic/Latino
Alcohol/Other Drug Use

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN55: Percentage of students who ever used synthetic marijuana (also called "K2", "Spice", "fake 6.2 10.0 13.6 214 Yes
weed", "King Kong", "Y ucatan Fire", "Skunk", or *"Moon Rocks", one or more times during their life) (3.6-10.5) (6.5-15.1) (9.5-19.3) (11.8-35.8)
QN56: Percentage of students who ever took steroids without a doctor's prescription (pills or shots, 2.7 24 13 16.6 Yes
one or more times during their life) (1.2-6.1) (1.0-5.5) (0.5-3.5) (8.1-31.0)
QN57: Percentage of students who ever took prescription drugs without a doctor's prescription (such 1.1 122 10.4 25 4 Yes
Iai? e?xyContl n, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax, one or more times during their (7.1-16.9) (89-16.4) (7.0-15.2) (15.2-39.2)
QN58: Percentage of students who ever injected any illegal drug (used a needle to inject any illegal 21 21 17 10.3 Yes
drug into their body one or more times during their life) (0.9-5.0) (0.8-5.5) (0.7-4.2) (3.7-25.2)
QN59: Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given anillegal drug on school property 242 319 29.9 44.6 Yes
(during the 12 months before the survey) (18.4-31.2) (26.6-37.7) (24.2-36.3) (30.8-59.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Hispanic/Latino
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

. : 35.1 35.8 403 459 No
QNG60: Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse (28.2-42.7) (28.3-44.1) (32.5-48.7) (29.7-62.9)

. : . 3.6 33 35 12.8 No
QN61: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse before age 13 years (for the first time) (187.0) (166.7) (17-6.9) (5.6-26.7)

) . . . - 7.2 4.7 75 135 No
QN62: Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more persons (during their life) (4.6-11.0) (2.87.8) (4.4-12.4) (6.0-27.6)
QN63: Percentage of students who were currently sexually active (sexua intercourse with at least one 24.3 239 228 35.9 No
person during the 3 months before the survey) (18.5-31.2) (18.2-30.5) (16.1-31.3) (21.2-53.8)
QN64: Percentage of students who drank alcohol or used drugs before last sexua intercourse (among 17.2 15.2 194 -
students who were currently sexually active) (9.7-28.7) (9.0-24.9) (10.2-33.9)
QN65: Percentage of students who used a condom (during last sexual intercourse among students who 59.3 59.0 58.7 -
were currently sexually active) (46.8-70.6) (45.8-71.1) (45.2-70.9)
QN66: Percentage of students who used birth control pills (before last sexual intercourse to prevent 11.7 14.6 12.9 -
pregnancy among students who were currently sexually active) (6.0-21.6) (7.7-25.9) (6.3-24.7)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

T Confidence interval.
- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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Hispanic/Latino
Sexual Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNIUDIMP: Percentage of students who used an |UD (e.g., Mirena or ParaGard) or implant (e.g., 23 40 0.0 )
Implanon or Nexplanon) (before last sexual intercourse to prevent pregnancy among students who were @ 7.3 1) @ 2.12 2) )
currently sexually active) o : .
QNSHPARG: Percentage of students who used a shot (e.g., Depo-Provera), patch (e.g., OrthoEvra), or 8.8 35 8.0 )
birth control ring (e.g., NuvaRing) (during last sexual intercourse among students who were currently 5 ¥ v
sexually active) (3.5-20.5) (1.0-12.0) (3.5-17.6)
QNOTHHPL: Percentage of students who used birth control pills; an IUD or implant; or a shot, patch, 229 221 210 )
or birth control ring (before last sexual intercourse to prevent pregnancy among students who were o o .
currently sexually active) (15.1-33.1) (13.4-34.2) (11.8-34.6)
QNDUALBC: Percentage of students who used both a condom during and birth control pills; an lUD 53 5.0 9.0 )
or implant; or a shot, patch, or birth control ring before last sexual intercourse (to prevent STD and @ 814 7 @ 6-14 6) 3 1-23 5)
pregnancy among students who were currently sexually active) ' : ' : : )
QNBCNONE: Percentage of students who did not use any method to prevent pregnancy (during last 111 15.7 211 -
sexual intercourse among students who were currently sexually active) (5.8-20.4) (7.5-29.8) (12.5-33.9)
53.7 55.4 57.3 68.7 No

QNG67: Percentage of students who had sexual contact with females, males, or females and males (45.7-61.5) (48.6-62.0) (50.9-63.5) (52.4-81.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.

- = Fewer than 30 students in this subgroup.
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San Diego High School Survey

Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Hispanic/Latino
Sexual Behaviors

Health Risk Behavior

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

QN68: Percentage of students who described themselves as gay or lesbian or bisexual

: : - Significant
B's C's D'sF's Association*
% % %

95% CI 95% ClI 95% CI
5.2 8.1 16.4 No
(3.3-8.1) (5.6-11.6) (7.1-33.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

T Confidence interval.
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Hispanic/Latino
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNOBESE: Percentage of students who were obese (>= 95th percentile for body mass index, based on 11.9 11.7 20.8 21.6 Yes
sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth chart® (8.4-16.7) (8.7-15.7) (16.5-26.0) (13.7-32.2)
QNOWT: Percentage of students who were overweight (>= 85th percentile but <95th percentile for 18.0 18.4 234 30.6 No
body mass index, based on sex- and age-specific reference data from the 2000 CDC growth chart® (13.5-23.7) (14.1-23.6) (17.3-30.8) (21.0-42.3)
QNG69: Percentage of students who described themselves as dlightly or very overweight (28 3333 9) 33 §843 7) 35 2245 0) 32 2'66? 8) Yes

: . 52.1 60.2 55.7 61.0 Yes
QN70: Percentage of students who were trying to lose weight (46.4-57.7) (53.3-66.7) (48.8-62.3) (44.3-75.4)
QN71: Percentage of studentswho did not drink fruit juice (100% fruit juices one or more times 19.7 21.3 238 225 No
during the 7 days before the survey) (15.3-25.0) (16.8-26.6) (18.4-30.2) (15.4-31.8)
QN72: Percentage of studentswho did not eat fruit (one or more times during the 7 days before the 10.1 55 9.1 18.7 Yes
survey) (5.9-16.8) (3.4-8.8) (6.5-12.7) (9.5-33.6)
QNFRO: Percentage of students who did not eat fruit or drink 100% fruit juices (during the 7 days 4.3 24 39 9.2 No
before the survey) (2.2-8.3) (1.0-5.4) (2.1-7.1) (4.3-18.8)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
§ Based on reference data from the 2000 CDC Growth Charts.
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Hispanic/Latino
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. . . R Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNFR1: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices one or more times per day 72.0 66.3 61.7 62.9 No
(during the 7 days before the survey) (64.4-78.6) (61.1-71.2) (54.1-68.8) (51.2-73.3)
QNFR2: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices two or more times per day 35.0 31.0 322 232 No
(during the 7 days before the survey) (29.2-41.3) (24.2-38.8) (24.7-40.8) (13.0-37.8)
QNFR3: Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices three or more times per day 20.3 20.7 215 12.7 No
(during the 7 days before the survey) (14.6-27.6) (15.7-26.6) (14.8-30.2) (6.7-22.8)

. . : 317 33.9 39.1 495 No
QN73: Percentage of studentswho did not eat salad (during the 7 days before the survey) (25.6-38.6) (28.7-39.6) (32.6-46.1) (35.1-63.9)

. . : 34.7 37.8 41.7 488 Yes
QN74: Percentage of studentswho did not eat potatoes (during the 7 days before the survey) (28.6-41.3) (31.3-44.8) (35.0-48.8) (38.4-59.3)

. . : 41.8 458 50.3 51.0 No
QN75: Percentage of students who did not eat carrots (during the 7 days before the survey) (36.0-47.8) (40.3-51.4) (43.1-57.6) (40.0-61.9)

. . : 19.2 184 24.1 28.3 No
QN76: Percentage of studentswho did not eat other vegetables (during the 7 days before the survey) (14.4-25.1) (12.4-26.5) (18.8-30.3) (17.5-42.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Hispanic/Latino
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

. , . - Significant
A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNVEGO: Percentage of students who did not eat vegetables (green salad, potatoes [excluding French 51 38 7.7 14.7 No
fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before the survey) (3.0-8.6) (2.2-6.4) (4.9-12.0) (7.2-27.7)
QNVEGL: Percentage of students who ate vegetables one or more times per day (green salad, potatoes 63.6 56.2 54.9 422 NoO
[excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chipg], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days - i g T
before the survey) (55.9-70.7) (51.1-61.2) (47.3-62.4) (31.6-53.5)
QNVEG2: Percentage of students who ate vegetables two or more times per day (green salad, potatoes 26.9 243 24.1 17.2 NoO
[excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chipg], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days v . - o
before the survey) (21.3-33.3) (19.4-30.1) (18.0-31.5) (9.7-28.6)
QNVEGS3: Percentage of students who ate vegetables three or more times per day (green salad, 131 1.4 13.2 85 NoO
potatoes [excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the Y Y 1 q
7 days before the survey) (8.8-19.1) (7.9-16.1) (9.0-18.9) (3.9-17.8)
QN77: Percentage of students who did not drink a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop (not including 44.6 29.9 230 17.2 Yes
diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (38.3-51.1) (24.3-36.2) (17.6-29.5) (8.8-30.9)
QNSODA1: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop one or more times 6.8 8.8 12.0 238 Yes
per day (not including diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (4.3-10.7) (6.0-12.7) (8.9-16.0) (13.6-38.3)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Risk Behaviors and Academic Achievement Report

Hispanic/Latino
Dietary Behaviors

Per centage of studentswho engaged in each risk behavior, by type
of gradesmostly earned in school

A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNSODA2: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop two or more times 4.3 5.2 6.0 204 Yes
per day (not including diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (2.2-8.2) (3.4-7.8) (3.89.2 (11.0-34.8)
QNSODAS: Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop three or more 29 3.0 35 15.7 Yes
times per day (not including diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey) (1.2-7.2) (1.8-5.0) (2.0-6.2) (7.3-30.5)
QN78: Percentage of studentswho did not drink milk (during the 7 days before the survey) eH %521 6) (14 %821 5) eH ‘1162% 5) 15 52364? 6) No
QNMILK1: Percentage of students who drank one or more glasses per day of milk (during the 7 days 38.2 26.8 323 26.5 Yes
before the survey) (31.7-45.2) (22.6-31.5) (25.9-39.5) (18.4-36.7)
QNMILK?2: Percentage of students who drank two or more glasses per day of milk (during the 7 days 21.3 16.5 17.6 19.2 No
before the survey) (15.1-29.2) (12.6-21.3) (13.3-22.8) (11.8-29.5)
QNMILKS3: Percentage of students who drank three or more glasses per day of milk (during the 7 days 89 7.3 7.8 89 No
before the survey) (5.5-13.8) (4.3-12.3) (5.0-11.9) (4.2-17.8)
QN79: Percentage of studentswho did not eat breakfast (during the 7 days before the survey) ® 6124? 8) @® 7%87 2) (14 613823 2) 1 233?3 2) Yes

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNBK7DAY: Percentage of studentswho ate breakfast on all 7 days (during the 7 days before the 46.3 29.2 26.8 105 Yes
survey) (41.4-51.3) (23.9-35.1) (21.6-32.8) (5.0-20.7)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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A's B's C's D'sF's Association®
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QNB8O: Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on 5 or more 53.4 431 372 331 Yes
days (doing any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard i s v -
some of the time during the 7 days before the survey) (45.7-60.9) (36.4-50.1) (31.0-438) (24.3-43.1)
QNPAODAY:: Percentage of studentswho did not participate in at least 60 minutes of physical activity 1.7 16.2 14.2 250 Yes
on at least 1 day (doing any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them @ 1-16 7 eH 7.0 1) (10 0-19 8) 15 1.38 5)
breathe hard some of the time during the 7 days before the survey) ) ) ; ; ) ) ) )
QNPA7DAY: Percentage of studentswho were physically active at least 60 minutes per day on all 7 295 230 16.2 13.2 Yes
days (doing any kind of physical activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard 3 6-36 1) a7 5.30 2) eht 3.0 6) @ 4.0 2)
some of the time (during the 7 days before the survey) ) ) ) ) ; ; : :
QNB81: Percentage of students who watched television 3 or more hours per day (on an average school 205 244 210 325 No
day) (15.2-27.1) (20.4-28.9) (16.1-26.9) (22.0-45.2)
QN82: Percentage of studentswho played video or computer games or used a computer 3 or more 40.2 49.7 46.3 574 No
hours per day (for something that was not school work on an average school day) (33.6-47.2) (43.3-56.0) (39.7-52.9) (46.2-67.9)
QN83: Percentage of students who attended physical education classes on 1 or more days (in an 56.9 59.3 55.6 64.3 No
average week when they were in school) (46.3-66.9) (48.3-69.4) (46.1-64.8) (50.9-75.8)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNDLYPE: Percentage of students who attended physical education classeson all 5 days (in an 121 40.6 40.3 34.7 No
average week when they were in school) (33.1-51.5) (32.7-49.1) (31.3-49.9) (24.7-46.3)
QN84: Percentage of studentswho played on at |east one sports team (run by their school or 55.5 50.9 46.9 419 No
community groups during the 12 months before the survey) (47.3-63.3) (45.0-56.9) (40.2-53.7) (30.6-54.1)

. : 333 30.7 29.8 224 No
QN88: Percentage of students who had 8 or more hours of sleep (on an average school night) (27.6-39.5) (25.6-36.5) (24.3-36.0) (13.7-34.5)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl

QNS85: Percentage of students who were ever tested for HIV (not including tests done when donating 16.9 12.9 18.7 151 No
blood) (12.8-22.0) (9.2-17.8) (14.3-24.1) (7.3-28.8)
QNB86: Percentage of students who saw a dentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental 719 66.3 61.9 442 Yes
work during the 12 months before the survey) (66.5-76.8) (59.9-72.2) (54.7-68.6) (31.3-57.9)
QNB87: Percentage of students who had ever been told by a doctor or nurse that they had asthma 152 183 194 18.7 No

(11.0-20.7) (12.9-25.1) (14.5-25.6) (10.0-32.4)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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A's B's C's DFs  odnificant
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN90: Percentage of students who responded that the person they were going out with had ever 8.0 54 9.3 174 Yes
threatened them, limited their activities against their will, or made them feel unsafe in any other way (4.5-13.8) (3.6-8.2) (5.7-14.8) (9.1-30.8)
QNO91: Percentage of students who have been harassed because someone thought they were gay, 10.3 12.9 9.5 227 No
lesbian, or bisexual (one or more times during the 12 months before the survey) (6.5-15.9) (9.6-17.0) (6.6-13.5) (14.9-32.8)
QN92: Percentage of studentswho disagree or strongly disagree that their school has clear 19.7 21.3 17.8 271 No
consequences for students who bully or harass other students (15.6-24.7) (16.7-26.9) (13.4-23.4) (16.2-41.8)
QN93: Percentage of students who had texted, e-mailed, or posted electronically arevealing or sexual 131 18.0 111 21.3 No
photo of themselves (during the 30 days before the survey) (9.7-17.4) (13.9-23.0) (7.8-15.7) (10.4-38.8)
QN94: Percentage of studentswho reported arevealing or sexual photo of them had been texted, 29 13 3.0 49 No
e-mailed, or posted electronically without their permission (during the 30 days before the survey) (1.2-6.7) (0.5-3.4) (1.4-6.4) (1.0-20.6)
QN95: Percentage of students who did something to purposely hurt themselves without wanting to die 184 175 258 29.7 Yes

(such as cutting or burning themselves on purpose one or more times during the 12 months before the

nvey) (13.8-24.2) (11.7-25.4) (19.3-33.6) (15.1-50.0)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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A's B's C's D'SF's Asg‘g;fﬁ)”;*
. : % % % %
Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN96: Percentage of students who responded that a drug sniffing dog on their campus would make 521 458 484 36.4 No
them feel quite abit or somewhat safer (45.1-59.0) (38.4-53.3) (42.5-54.4) (27.1-46.7)
QN97: Percentage of studentswho reported their partners were three or more years older than 15.2 17.2 225 18.8 No
themselves the first time they had sexual intercourse (among students who have had sexual intercourse) (9.9-22.6) (12.0-23.9) (14.7-32.9) (6.7-42.7)
QN98: Percentage of students who have been pregnant or gotten someone pregnant (one or more 25 0.9 5.6 8.4 Yes
times) (1.1-5.6) (0.3-2.8) (35-9.1 (2.5-24.8)
QN99: Percentage of students who have ever participated in oral sex (29 364‘3 7) (34 go4; 2) (3L §743 5) 33 206:; 0) No
QN100: Percentage of students who are transgender © 4%'4?3) @ 3?'577) @ 5?'583) @ 651§ 9) No
QN101: Percentage of students who think other people at school would describe them as equally 8.6 124 10.8 9.3 No
feminine and masculine (5.3-13.6) (8.3-18.1) (6.8-16.7) (3.5-22.3)
QN102: Percentage of students who have been taught about AIDS or HIV infection in school (6 gogg 8) (8L ?583 1) (76 gl8é 6) (56 2982) 5) Yes

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.
T Confidence interval.
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Health Risk Behavior 95% CI' 95% Cl 95% Cl 95% Cl
QN103: Percentage of students who have been told by a doctor or nurse that they had a sexually 4.3 38 7.2 49 No
transmitted disease (STD) (2.2-8.3) (2.2-6.6) (4.2-12.0) (1.5-14.7)
QN104: Percentage of students who reported their doctor or nurse discussed ways to prevent 473 411 48.7 406 NoO
pregnancy, AIDS, or other sexually transmitted diseases (STDs) (during their last check-up, among (38 8-55 9) (34.1- 48 5) (41 1-56 5) (26 6-56 3)

students who have had a check-up)

*Based on logistic regression analysis controlling for sex, race/ethnicity, and grade in school, p<0.05.

T Confidence interval.
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